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OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL
Federal Housing Finance Agency

400 7th Street SW, Washington, DC 20219

January 20, 2026

By Electronic Mail

RE: Freedom of Information Act Request 2026-FOIA-00024

This letter responds to your December 24, 2025, request pursuant to the Freedom of Information
Act (FOIA), 5 U.S.C. §552, which was received by the Federal Housing Finance Agency’s
Office of Inspector General (FHFA-OIG) on December 29, 2025. Your request was assigned
tracking number 2026-FOIA-00024 and seeks the following information:

1) A copy of the final report, closing memo, or equivalent concluding document for
each Inspector General investigation closed during CY2025.

2) A copy of the list of Inspector General investigations closed during CY2025,
including relevant data fields such as the subject or topic of the investigation, the
case number, closing date, and opening date.

FHF A-OIG has conducted a search and has determined that it possesses 203 pages of records
responsive to your request, they are attached.

Pursuant to FOIA, certain records and/or information contained in these records is exempt and
has been withheld under the following FOIA Exemption(s):

e (b)(5), Permits withholding information under the deliberative process privilege,
including the pre-decisional documents, or information that could be withheld under civil
discovery, attorney-client, or attorney-work product privileges. 5 U.S.C. §552 (b)(5).

e (b)(6), Permits withholding of records and information about individuals when disclosure
would be a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy. 5 U.S.C. §552 (b)(6).

e (b)(7)(C), Permits withholding of records when an unwarranted invasion of personal
privacy could reasonably be expected. 5 U.S.C. §552 (b)(7)(C).

e (b)(7)(E), Permits withholding of records when techniques and procedures for law
enforcement investigations or process would be disclosed or provided such disclosure
could reasonably be expected to risk circumvention of law. 5 U.S.C. §552 (b)(7)(E).

Non-Public



In withholding information, we have considered that agencies “shall withhold information”
under FOIA “only if the agency reasonably foresees that disclosure would harm an interest
protected by an exemption” or “disclosure is prohibited by law.” See 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8)(A).

This is the final decision on your request. You may contact us for any further assistance

at fola@fhfaoig.gov. Additionally, you may contact the Office of Government Information
Services (OGIS) at the National Archives and Records Administration to inquire about the FOIA
mediation services they offer. The contact information for OGIS is as follows: Office of
Government Information Services, National Archives and Records Administration, 8601 Adelphi
Road-OGIS, College Park, Maryland 20740-6001; e-mail at ogis@nara.gov; telephone at 202-
741-5770; toll free at 1-877-684-6448; or facsimile at 202-741-5769.

If you are not satisfied with the response to your request, you may submit an appeal within 90
days to the FOIA Appeals Officer via email, U.S. mail, or delivery service. Your appeal must
include a copy of the initial request, a copy of the letter denying the request in whole or in part,
and a statement of circumstances, reasons, or arguments you believe support your appeal. Your
appeal must also be clearly marked “FOIA Appeal: FHFA-OIG.” The email address

is: foia@thfaoig.gov. The address for U.S. mail or delivery service is: FOIA Appeals Officer,
Federal Housing Finance Agency — Office of Inspector General, 400 7th Street, SW,
Washington, DC 20219. Your appeal must be postmarked or electronically transmitted within 90
days of the date of this final response to your request.

Sincerely,

FOIA Office
FHFA-OIG



Case
Number

123 0925

1120114

114 0397

117 064S

119 0746

1190763

119 0766

120 0836

1200840

1200850

121 0885

122 0886

122 0907
1220908

123 0918

123 0922

123 0934

124 0963

124 0978

Case Types: 1

Region: All

Closure Date: between 01/01/2025 and 12/31/202S5

Case Title Region

SBA Mortgage Loan Scheme Kern County, CA  Western Region

BARMECO ENTERPRISES INC; BANK FRAUD;

FL Southeast Region
KARAN, JYOTHESNA ET.AL.; SHORT SALE Western Reaion
FRAUD; CA &

CHRISTOPHER GOODSON, ANTHONY GARVIN
et al; SHORT SALE FRAUD; NJ

IAMBERT, NAOMI, et al; SHORT SALE FRAUD,
FL

LOPEZ, GERMAN ET.AL.
, ORIGINATION FRAUD; CA

WIRE FRAUD;

Northeast Region

Southeast Region

Western Region

DISTRICT OF MARYLAND Southeast Reglon
Eddy Blizard; Embeaglement; USAO-MD .
(Baltimore) Southeast Region
PAYCHECK PROTECTION PROGRAM FRAUD; AL SCutheast Region
Lola's Level LLC, PPP Loan Fraud; SDTX Central Region

et al, Loan Origination Fraud, GA Southeast Region

First Security Mortgage Inc.; Bank Fraud; San

Juan PR Southeast Region

BancFirst, John Padilla, Bank Fraud, Oklahoma Ceniral Region

Marvin Reed, PPP Loan Fraud; GA Southeast Region

Apex Title Agency - Dora Martinez; Bank Fraud,

FL Southeast Region
James Bergeron; COVID PPP and RRF Fraud; TX Ceniral Region

SBA Loans to Purchase GSE Mortgaged

‘Western Regi
Propert es estern Region

Home Team Solutions, Bank Fraud, Missouri Ceniral Region

Igor Shushpanov; Bankruptcy Fraud, FL Southeast Region

Executed on: 1/12/2026 10:54:59 AM

Fraud Area

Origination

Condo/Builder Bailout

Short Sale

Short Sale

Short Sale

Origination

Origination

Loan Mod /Foreclosure

Member Bank
Member Bank
Origination

Member Bank

Member Bank
Other

Other

Member Bank

Origination

Origination

Member Bank

Initiation Date

12/19/2022

02/24/2012

04/10/2014

01/26/2017

10/11/2018

03/22/2019

04/02/2019

06/19/2020

07/01/2020

08/17/2020

09/23/2021

10/14/2021

07/15/2022
07/25/2022

11/01/2022

12/02/2022

01/23/2023

12/29/2023

05/10/2024

Closure Date

05/06/2025

12/03/2025

06/30/2025

03/05/2025

04/28/2025

07/22/2025

02/28/2025

05/13/2025

07/07/202S

01/03/2025

12/03/202S

12/02/2025

05/27/2025
08/19/2025

06/18/2025

08/07/2025

05/05/2025

11/24/2025

04/15/2025

Page [1] of [2]



Case Types: 1

Region: All

Closure Date: between 01/01/2025 and 12/31/202S5

125 0991 Andrew Blassie, Bank of O'Fallon; Bank Fraud;

I 160611 HISHING/EMAIL COMPROMISE,
N DC AREA.

119 0759

119 0786

120 0835

121 0875

122 0888
1220909
123 0919

1230936

ceddie Mac Employee Dual
Lean, VA

125 0995

1 25-1004

Executed on: 1/12/2026 10:54:59 AM

Ceniral Region

Headquarters

Southeast Region

Southeast Region

Southeast Region

Cenfral Region

Northeast Region
Central Region
Northeast Region
Western Region
Southeast Region

Central Region

Member Bank

Other

Member Bank

Member Bank

Origination

Member Bank

Short Sale

Origination

Origination

Member Bank

Administwrative

Member Bank

Total Number of Cases: 31

10/29/2024

07/01/2016

02/26/2019

07/03/2019

06/15/2020

06/14/2021

11/09/2021
07/29/2022
11/28/2022
03/02/2023
11/04/2024

01/13/2025

10/08/202S

08/27/2025

05/13/202S

05/13/202S

11/21/202S

04/16/2025

01/06/2025
01/07/202S
06/04/2025
07/08/2025
05/01/2025

11/04/2025
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Case 1:23-cr-20451-CMA Document 1 Entered on FLSD Docket 11/17/2023 Page 9 of 10

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA CASE NO.:
V.
DORA AMENEIRO MARTINEZ, wk'a CERTIFICATE OF TRIAL ATTORNEY
Dora Ameneiro, &/k/a Dora Martinez, a/k/a
Dora Caslaneda, ) / Superseding Case Information:
Defendant. New Defendant(s) {Yes or No)
Court Division (sclect one) Number of New Defendants
Miamu O Key West OFTP Total number of counts
L 0 wpPB

[ do hereby certafy that:

1.

2.

£,

9

10.
11,

12

13.

I have carefully considered the allegations of the indictment, the number of defendants, the number of probable
witnesses and the legal complexities of the [ndictment/Information attached hereto.

I am aware that the information supplied un this statement will be relied upon by the Judges of this Court in setting
their calendars and scheduling criminal trials under the mandate of the Speedy Trial Act, Title 28 11.S.C. §3161.

Interpreter: { Yes or No} No
[.ist language and/or dialect:

This case will take __° days for the partics to try.

Pleasc check appropriate catcgory and type of offense listed below:

{Check only unc) {{heck only one)
I 0to 5 days I Petty

I 0O 6t 10 days B Minor

1 11 to 20 days O] Misdemeanor
[v 321 to 60 days X Felony

v 6l days and over

Has this case been previously filed in this District Court? (Yes or No) No

If yes, Judge Casce No.
Flas a complaint becn filed tn this matter? (Yes or No) No

If yes, Magistrate Case No.
Docs this case relate to a previously filed matter in this District Court? {Yes or No) No

If yes, Judge Case No.
Defendant(s) in federal custody as of
Defendant(s) in state custody as of
Ruie 20 fromthe_____ District of

Is this a potential death penalty case? (Yes or No) No

Docs this case originate from a matter pending in the Northern Region of the ULS, Attorney’s Office
prior to August 8, 2014 (Mag. Judge Shanick Maynard? (Yes or No) No

Does this case originate from a matter pending in the Central Region of the U5, Attorney’s Office

prior to October 3, 2019 (Mag. Judge Jured Strauss? (Yes or No} No

Did this matter involve the participation of or consultation with now Magistrate Judge Eduardo [. Sanches
during his tenure at the S, Attorney's Oftice. which concluded on January 22, 20237 No_

L= ,-:,':.—— - T —
) e T
By: e E T e _

Manolo Rebosa ™~

S )
Assistant {nited States Attorney
FI. Bar No. 73397









were in first position and the mortgage was secured by a property that was unencumbered. Then, the
financial institution and private mortgage lenders wired the loan proceeds to Martinez or Apex Title.

Martinez also falsely and fraudulently applied for and processed a mortgage refinancing loan that, upon
receiving the newly refinanced mortgage loan funds as the settlement agent, failed to satisfy the
existing mortgage and diverted the proceeds for her own personal use. The lender would have not lent
the money to Martinez if they would have known that Martinez was not going to immediately pay off
the existing mortgage in accordance with the Closing Disclosure. The lender relied on Martinez to pay
off the existing mortgage to be in first position.

U.S. Attorney Markenzy Lapointe for the Southern District of Florida, Speciai Agent in Charge Brian
Tucker of the Eastern Region, Office of Inspector General for the Board of Governors of the Federal
Reserve System and the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau (FRB-OIG), and Special Agent in Charge
Edwin S. Bonano of the Federal Housing Finance Agency Office of Inspector General (FHFA-OIG)
announced the sentence imposed by Chief U.S. District Judge Cecilia M. Altonaga.

FRB-OIG and FHFA-OIG investigated the case. Assistant U.S. Attorney Manolo Reboso is prosecuting
the case. Assistant U.S. Attorney Daren Grove is handling asset forfeiture.

Related court documents and information may be found on the website of the District Court for the
Southern District of Florida at www.flsd.uscourts.gov or at http://pacer.flsd.uscourts.gov, under case
number 23-cr-20451.

#H#H

Contact
Public Affairs Unit

U.S. Attorney's Office
Southern District of Florida
USAFLS.News@usdoj.gov

Updated May 23, 2024



























(1)  ajudicial officer of the District Court due to an arrest;
(i1)  the District Court in response to a summons;
(iii) the circuit court due to execution of a warrant; or
(iv)  the circuit court in person or by written notice of counsel in response
to a summons.
(4)  The report shall include a copy of:

(i)  the charging document;
(i1)  any order issued by a court; and
(iii) any other relevant legal documents.

18 U.S.C. § 1033

(e} 1) A) Any individual who has been convicted of any criminal felony involving
dishonesty or a breach of trust, or who has been convicted of an offense under this
section, and who willfully engages in the business of insurance whose activities
affect interstate commerce or participates in such business, shall be fined as
provided in this title or imprisoned not more than 5 years, or both.
{B) Any individual who is engaged in the business of insurance whose
activities affect interstate commerce and who willfully permits the
participation described in subparagraph {A) shall be fined as provided in
this title or imprisoned not more than 5 years, or both.
{2) A person described in paragraph (1){A) may engage in the business of insurance
or participate in such business if such person has the written consent of any
insurance regulatory official authorized to regulate the insurer, which consent
specifically refers to this subsection.

Code of Maryland Regulations (“C.0.M.A.R.”) 31.03.12.03:

B. Consent Required. If an individual to whom this regulation applies has been
convicted of a felony involving dishonesty, a felony involving breach of trust, or a
violation of the federal Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994,
the individual may not engage in the business of insurance affecting interstate
commerce in Maryland unless the individual obtains the written consent of the
Insurance Commissioner.

18. By the conduct described herein, Respondent violated § 10-126(a)(1), (4), (6), (8), (13) and
10-126(g). In addition to license revocation, Respondent is also subject to a monetary penalty
pursuant to § 10-126(c) of the Insurance Article.

III. CONCLUSION OF THE LAW

19. The Administration finds that Respondent violated § 10-126(a)(1), (4), (6), (8), (13), as

well as 10-126(g) as follows:

8of11






































































































FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

CUI-LEI ‘ﬁ
g

Report of Investigation (ROI)
Title of Investigation: Christopher Goodson, Anthony Garvin et al.; Short Sale Fraud; NJ

Type of Investigation: Criminal

Basis for Investigation

This investigation was initiated pursuant to information received from the Federal Bureau of
Investigation alleging that a New Jersey attorney and others conspired to purchase and resell
homes through fraudulently obtained short sales.

Allegations and Focus of Investigation (Note: CIGIE requires a specific statutory citation)

Christopher Goodson, a New Jersey Attorney; Anthony Garvin, a real estate investor; and
Goodson’s employees Kareem Jeter and Christopher Baker conspired to take part in a short sale
and Home Equity Line of Credit (HELOC) fraud scheme. The conspirators allegedly obtained
properties through fraudulent short sales and then resold the properties at an inflated price to
buyers who then submitted fraudulent mortgage applications to lenders and the GSEs.

The investigation was initiated to determine if any of the following statutes were violated: 18
U.S.C. § 1344 (Bank Fraud) and 18 U.S.C. § 1349 (Bank Fraud Conspiracy).

Summary of Investigation

During the investigation interviews were conducted, subpoenas were issued, and various
financial records were obtained and analyzed. A search warrant was executed at the Law Office
of Christopher Goodson.

The investigation determined that Goodson and the others conspired to defraud lenders through
an illegal short sale scheme and fraudulently obtained properties at below-market rates. The
properties were then “flipped” and sold to borrowers whom the conspirators assisted by
fraudulently obtaining mortgages based on misrepresentations. Further, the conspirators
fraudulently obtained multiple HELOC loans, on the same properties, without informing the
lenders of other pre-existing HELOC loans.

Prosecution Disposition

The case was accepted for prosecution by the United States Attorney’s Office, District of New
Jersey.

Case No.: 1-17-0645

Prepared by:  Special Agent {b)(6);
Approved by:  Special Agent in ¢ -_‘a-réhe
Region: Northeast

Date of Report: July 12, 2024 FHA-12 Report of Investigation {August 2023}

(b)(6): (b)(7)(C)







From: QL

Sent: Fri, 29 Aug 2025 19:09:05 +0000

To: (b)(6): (b)(7)(C)

Cc:

Subject: FW: Title Agent Referral For Administrative Action

Attachments: 2023 11 17 INFORMATICN Dora Ameneiro Martinez.pdf, 2024 05 23 PRESS

RELEASE Dora Martinez.pdf, 2024 10 30 AMENDED JUDGMENT Dora Martinez (Restitution}.pdf

From: Eb)(6); (b(DH(C) Eﬁhfaoig.gow
Sent: " :

To{(b)(6): (L)(7X(C) |
Ce: [hi6Y. (M7CH [@fhfaoig.gov>
Subject: Title Agent Referral For Administrative Action

Hello,

| am referring a title agent to your agency for whatever administrative action deemed appropriate. My
agency investigated her and she was charged, pled, and sentenced to a term of imprisonment.

Below is a summary of the investigation and attached are the charging document and judgment in her
case.

Dora Ameneiro Martinez (b)(6): (b)(7)(C) s a licensed title agent in the State of Florida and owner
of Apex Title Agency {Apex Title}, a title company in Haines City. Between June 2019 and July 2022,
Martinez participated in approximately 30 fraudulent real estate transactions. Martinez made false and
fraudulent statements to a Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) insured financial institution
and to various non-FDIC insured private mortgage lenders to defraud them into approving mortgages
and lending money. The fraudulent real estate transactions totaled $6,634,750 in fraudulent proceeds.

As part of her scheme, Martinez prepared false and fraudulent mortgage applications and other related
documents on her behalf, Apex Title, other companies she owned, and other homeowners. The
mortgage documents submitted to lenders contained false and fraudulent statements and
representations relating to existing mortgages on the properties and other information necessary for
the lenders to assess the gualifications of the homeowners to borrow money.

The title paperwork and Closing Disclosures falsely stated that there were no existing mortgages on
properties, inducing the lenders to fund mortgage loans on properties in the Southern District of Florida
and elsewhere. Inreality, the properties were encumbered by existing mortgages that were not
disclosed to the lenders in the title paperwork, causing the new lenders to be placed in an inferior lien
position to the existing lenders. Relying on these misrepresentations, the financial institution and
private mortgage lenders lent money to the homeowners, believing that they were in first position and
their mortgages were secured by unencumbered property. Then, the financial institution and private
mortgage lenders wired the loan proceeds to Martinez or Apex Title.



Martinez also falsely and fraudulently applied for and processed a mortgage refinancing loan and, upon
receipt of the new refinanced mortgage loan funds as the settlement agent, failed to satisfy the existing
mortgage and diverted the proceeds for her own personal use. The lender would have not lent the
money to Martinez if it knew Martinez was not going to immediately pay off the existing mortgage. The
lender relied on Martinez to pay off the existing mortgage

to be in first position.

In November 2023, Martinez was charged via Information with two counts of Bank Fraud (18 USC 1344},
In March 2024, Martinez pled guilty to Count 1 of the Information.

In May 2024, Martinez was sentenced to 36 months of imprisonment followed by 60 months of
supervised release. Restitution was determined in October 2024,

Please contact me if you need anything else.

Thank you,

b)(6):
LAYArAYS B
Special Agent

Federal Housing Finance Agency — Office of Inspector General
501 E Polk Street, Suite 600
Tampa, Florida 33602
Office:m
[()6): (bU7NC) |
(b)6), [@fhfaoig.gov

FI_A SISm0
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L.S. Attorneys » District of Maryland » News

Department of Justice
U.S. Attorney’s Office

District of Maryland
FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE Friday, March 26, 2021

Former Southern Maryland Settlement Agents Facing Federal
Charges for Embezzling Funds from Unsuspecting Clients

Allegedly Inflated or Invented Fees or Taxes and Created Forged or Altered Settlement
Documents, Bank Statements, and Checks

Greenbelt, Maryland — A federal criminal complaint has been filed charging Brian Edward Steuart, age 52,
of Huntingtown, Maryland, and Jamie Lynn Alford (formerly known as Jamie Lynn Steuart}, age 44, of Port
Republic, Maryland, with conspiracy to commit wire fraud affecting a financial institution, in connection with
an alleged scheme to siphon off a portion of closing funds they collected while acting as settlement agents in
certain real estate transactions. The criminal complaint was filed on March 18, 2021, and was unsealed at
the defendant’s initial appearance today.

The criminal complaint was announced by Acting United States Attorney for the District of Maryland
Jonathan F. Lenzner; Special Agent in Charge Mark P. Higgins of the Federal Housing Finance Agency
(FHFA), Office of Inspector General (OIG); and Acting Special Agent in Charge Shawn Rice of the
Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), Office of Inspector General {O1G).

According to the affidavit filed in support of the criminal complaint, Steuart and Alford were husband and wife
from June 2008 until September 2017. Beginning in August 2011, Steuart and Alford were settlement
agents for Company 1, a title and settlement company located in Prince Frederick, Maryland, which closed
real estate transactions for properties in Maryland and Virginia. Steuart and Alford were responsible for
closing mortgage loans used to purchase or refinance properties, reviewing property titles, issuing title
insurance, facilitating closings, and ensuring that the land records were properly filed and recorded. Steuart
and Alford also had a fiduciary duty to all parties involved in each real estate transaction, including to
accurately account for, collect, and disburse settlement funds from the seller, the buyer, and the lender, in
order to close a transaction.

The affidavit alleges that Steuart and Alford violated their fiduciary duty by embezzling funds from
unsuspecting clients during real estate closings from at least 2011 to 2017, from both buyers and sellers,
from Company 1, and even from a deceased seller’s estate. The fraud was typically accomplished by
inflating or inventing various fees or taxes, creating false entries in settlement documents, and creating
forged or altered checks. Steuart and Alford allegedly wrote checks to themselves, wrote checks payable to
each other, or were jointly made the payee on checks. The affidavit alleges that the defendants deposited
the fraudulently obtained funds directly into joint accounts for the benefit of both of them.

htips:/fwww.justice gov/iusao-md/prfformer-southem-maryland-settlement-agents-facing-federal-charges-embezzling-funds 1/2
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According to the affidavit, in order to conceal their fraudulent activities from individuals inside and outside
Company 1, Steuart and Alford falsified the settlement statements and altered or fabricated bank
statements. The fabricated bank statements allegedly had beginning and ending balances that were
significantly lower than the true amounts according to the actual bank records. In addition, information such
as the date or amount for deposits, withdrawals, credits, or checks were allegedly also inaccurate and there
were checks added or missing in some of the fabricated statements.

As detailed in the affidavit, between 2011 and 2017 Steuart received a total of $735,825.63 from Company 1
—both lawfully and unlawfully. However, he allegedly reported his salary to the State of Maryland for that
time period to be only $208,168.50. Between 2011 and 2016 Alford allegedly received a total of
$653,537.91 from Company 1 for all sources—both lawful and unlawful. However, she allegedly reporled
her salary to the State of Maryland for that time period to be only $302,462.50.

If convicted, Steuarl and Alford each face a maximum sentence of 30 years in federal prison for wire fraud
affecting a financial institution. Actual sentences for federal crimes are typically less than the maximum
penalties. A federal district court judge will determine any sentence after taking into account the U.S.
Sentencing Guidelines and other statutory factors. At today’s initial appearance in U.S. District Court in
Greenbelt, U.S. Magistrate Judge Timothy J. Sullivan ordered that the defendants be released pending trial.

A criminal complaint is not a finding of guilt. An individual charged by criminal complaint is presumed
innocent unless and until proven guilty at some later criminal proceedings.

Acting United States Attorney Jonathan F. Lenzner commended the FHFA OIG and the HUD OIG for their
work in the investigation and thanked the Calvert County Sheriff's Office, the Maryland State Police, and the
Anne Arundel County Police Department for their assistance. Mr. Lenzner thanked Assistant U.S. Attorneys
Michael Morgan and Erin B. Pulice, who are prosecuting the case.

For more information on the Maryland U.S. Attorney’s Office, its priorities, and resources available to help
the community, please visit www justice.gov/usao/md.

HH#

Topic(s):
Financial Fraud

Component(s):
USAO - Maryland

Contact:
Marcia Murphy
(410) 209-4854

Updated March 26, 2021
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Case 8:22-cr-00277-DLB Document 25 Filed 08/05/22 Page 1 of 7

e d

NI USAL 201 BRAE42

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *
v. « CRIMINAL NGO, DUGGICRST T ]
*
JAMIE LYNN ALFORD, * (Conspiracy to Commit Wire Fraud
a/k/a Jamie Lynn Steuart, ® Affecting a Financial Institution,
* 18 U.S.C. § 1349, 18 U.S.C. § 1343;
Defendant * Forfeiture, 18 U.S.C, § 982(a)(2) and
* (b)(1), 21 U.S.C. § 853(p))
*
TR RFTRR
INFORMATION
COUNT ONE

{Conspiracy to Commit Wire Fraud Affecting a Financial Institution)

The United States Attorney for the District of Maryland charges that:

At all times relevant to this Information:

Introduction and Background

1. JAMIE LYNN ALFORD a/k/a Jamie Lynn Steuart ("TALFORD™) and Brian

Edward Steuart (“Steuart”) were residents of Maryland.

2. Company | was a title and settlement company located in Prince Frederick,

Maryland. Company | closed real properly transactions for properties located in Maryland and

Virginia. Steuwart was the secretary of Company 1.

3. From at least August 2011 through at least May 2017, Steuart worked as a

settlement agent at Company 1. ALFORD worked as a settlement agent at Company | from at

' Throughout this [nformation, the term “settlement agents™ may be referred 1o interchangeably as
“title agents,” closing agents™, or “escrow agents,” and the term “settlement company™ may be
referred to interchangeably as a “title company™ or “closing company.”



Case 8:22-cr-00277-DLB Document 25 Filed 08/05/22 Page 2 of 7

least August 2011 unuil approximately May 2016.  As part of their job responsibilities at
Company |, Steuart and ALFORD closed real property transactions for propertics located in
Maryland and Virginia. Stenart and ALFORD were responsible for closing mortgage loans
used to purchase or refinance propertics, reviewing property titles. issuing title insurance,
facilitating closings, and ensuring that the land records were properly filed and recorded.
Steuart and ALFORD also had a fiduciary duty to all parties involved in each real estate
transaction, including the seller, the buyer, and the lender.  As settlement agents. Steuart and
ALFORD had a dutv to accurately account for, collect. and disburse settlement funds from the
seller. the buyer. and the lender, in order to close a transaction.  Steuart and ALFORD werc
also responsible for disbursing thosc funds appropriately and as the parties to each transaction
had agreed.  In exchange for these duties, Company 1 paid Steuart and ALFORD wages out of
Company 1's payroll and operating accounts.

4. Company 1 maintained two cscrow accounts that held trust money.  Company
[ "s escrow accounts should have been exclusively used to collect and disburse funds for real
property transactions. Escrow Account #] was a Company | escrow account used for properties
located in the Commonwealth of Virginia. Escrow Account #2 was a Company | escrow
account used for properties located in the State of Maryland. Company | maintained separate
accounts to pay business expenses and employee salaries.

5. A settlement statement was a document that itemizes all charges imposed upon a
borrower and seller in a real estate transaction.  Settlement statements were legally required as
part of every closing for real property transactions that involve financing. There were scveral
types of settlement statements. including a FHUD-1. a Closing Disclosure. and an AL TA

Scttlement Statement. The [TUD-{ retlected all the monies collected from each side of a



Case 8:22-cr-00277-DLB Document 25 Filed 08/05/22 Page 3 of 7

transaction, the reason why the funds were collected, and to whom those [unds will be paid by
the settlement agent at ¢losing. Industry-wide, the HUD-1 was replaced by the Closing
Disclosure on October 3, 2013, in most types of mortgage transactions.  The Closing Disclosure
captured the same information as the 11UD-1 and includes lean information on the borrower’s
version of the form.

6. Settlement agents. like Steuart and ALFORD, signed the settlement statements
and any applicable addenda certifying that the settlement statements were a true and correct
accounting of the funds that were received and have been or will be disbursed as part of that
settlement. Some versions of the [orms or their addenda also required settlement agents to
certify that they have caused or will cause the lunds to be disbursed in accordance with the
settlement statement.  Additionally. a warning was affixed under the signature lines on the
scttlement statements that stated that it is a crime to knowingly make false statements to the
United States on a settlement statement or any other similar form.

7. For transactions that involve financing from a lender for the borrower. the lender
submitted closing instructions to the settlement agent. The lender told the settlement agent how
theyv are to conduct the scttlement, coltect and disburse the monies, and verify any necessary
information or debts to pay off on behalf of the lender.  Often the scettlement agent was required
to sign these instructions in order to certily that the settlement agent understands the instructions
and that what the settlement agent provided in response to the instructions can be relied upoen by
the lender in determining whether to provide a mortgage loan and the amount of the loan.  As
part of the closing instructions, lenders typically required a copy of the final HUD-1 or Closing
Disclosure prior to wiring any loan funds,  Settlement agents typieally submitted the final drafts

of these documents by email or fax to the lender for approval.
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The Conspiracy

8. Between in or around August 2011 and continuing until in or around December

2017, the defendant.

JAMIE LYNN ALFORD
a/k/a “Jamie Lynn Stenart,”

knowingly combined. eonspired, confederated, and agreed with Steuart and other persons,
known and unknown. to commit wire fraud affecting a financial institution, that is. to devise and
intend to devise a scheme and artifice to defraud and to obtain money and property by means of
materially false and fraudulent pretenses, representations. and promiscs (“the scheme to
defraud™). and, for the purpose of executing and attempting to execute the scheme o detraud, to
transmit and cause to be transmitted by means of wirc communications. in interstate and ftoreign
commerce, any writings. signs, signals, pictures and sounds, in violation of 18 U.S.C. § 1543,

Purpose of the Conspiracy

9. It was the purposc of the conspiracy tor Steuart and ALFORD as settlement
agents for Company 1 to embezzle client funds from Company |’s escrow and operating
accounts for their own personal purposes.

Manner and Mcans of the Conspiracy and Scheme to Defraud

It was part of the conspiracy and scheme to defraud that:

10. Steuart and ALFORD inflated or invented various fees or taxes, created false
entries in the settlement documents. and created forged or altered checks.

11. Steuart and ALFORD thereafter faxed or emailed the settlement documents to

financial institutions as part of the settlement process.  The false entries on the settlement
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documents were relicd upon by financial institutions to issue mortgage loans. but for the wrong
amounts.

12

Steuart and ALFORD caused the forged or altered checks to be drawn on
Company 1's escrow and operating accounts and the tunds to be subsequently deposited in

accounts controlled by Steuart and ALFORD., or cashed.

18 U.5.C. § 1349
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FORFEITURE ALLEGATION

The United States Attorney tor the District of Maryland further finds that:

1. Pursuant to Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 32.2, notice is hereby given to the
defendant that the United States will seek forfeiture as part of any sentence in accordance with
I8 ULS.C. § 982(a)(2) and (b){1) and 21 U.S.C. § 853(p) in the event of the defendant’s
conviction of the offense charged in Count One of this Information.

Wire Fraud Forfeiture

2. Upon conviction of the offense charged in Count One of this Information, the

defendant,

JAMIE LYNN ALFORD
a/k/a “Jamie Lynn Steuart,”

shall forfeit to the United States. pursuant to 18 U.S5.C. § 981(a){(2}and 28 U.S.C § 2461(c), any
property, real or personal. which constitutes or is derived from proceeds traceable to such
offense. including but not limited to. a forfeiture money judgment in the amount of at least
$550.000 in U.S. Currency.

Substitute Assets

3 If, as a result of any act or omission of the defendant. any of the property

described above as being subject to forfciture:

a. cannot be located upon the exercise of due diligence;

b. has been transferred or sold to. or deposited with. a third person:
c. has been placed bevond the jurisdiction of the Court:

d. has been substantially diminished in value: or

e. has been commingled with other property which cannot be divided

without difficulty.
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it is the intent of the United States. pursuant to 21 U.S.C. § 853(p). as incorporated by 18 U.S.C.
§ 982(b)(1). to seek torfeiture of any other property of the defendant up to the value of the

forteitable property described above.

18 U.S.C. § 981(a)2) and (b)(1)
21 US.C§833(m

. — - 4 .
Datc: ;q'ucbu_)'\» S,2022 -’Z»‘J‘é- - oW 6%“"& Cp N
Erek L.. Barron
United States Attorney









‘When she’s not working, she’s busy with her four sons. She enjoys spending titne with family
and friends.

Jamie holds a Maryland Title Insurance License, is a Notary Public, and a member of the
American Land and Title Association (ALTA).
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

23-20451-CR-ALTONAGA/REID

18 U.S.C. § 1344
18 U.S.C. § 982(2)(2)

CASE NO.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FILED BY MP D.C.

Vs.

Nov 17, 2023

DORA AMENEIRO MA R.TINEZ, AMAELA B, MOBLE
a/k/a “*Dora Ameneiro,” CLERK U 5. DIST. ©T.
a/k/a “Dora Martincz,” §. 0. OF FLA. - A
a/k/a “Dora Castancda,”

Delendant.

INFORMATION

The United States Attorney charges that:

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS

At various times relevant to this Information:

The Delendant and Relevant Entitics

l. Bank 1 was a financial institution, with its principal place of business in New York
with oftices located in the State of [lorida, whose accounts were insured by the Federal Deposit
Insurance Corporation (“TDIC™),

it Bank 2 was a financial institution, with its principal place of business in Califormia
with oftices located in the State of Florida, whose accounts were msured by the FDIC.

R} Mortgage Lender 1 was a financial institution, with its principal place of business
in New York doing business in the State of Tlorida and elsewhere, as a mortgage lending business,
as defined in 18 11.8.C. 27, that engaged in interstate commerce and provided short-term loans

secured by interests in residential properties.
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4. Ffomeowner | was an individual whose identity was used to refinance an existing
Bank 2 mortgage loan encinbering the property located at 8930 NW 15th Court, Pembroke Pines,
Florida.

5. The term “closing” referred to the legal event at which the transfer of an interest in
real estate from seller to buyer formally took place, as well as the point at which funds were
transferred between the various parties, such as froin the lending institution to the buyer or to the
scller on the buyer’s behalf, which transfer was often accomplished by temporarily passing the

=1

funds through an intermediary referred to as a “title company,” “settlement agent,” or “closing
agent.”

0. The term “mortgage” was used in the real estate industry to refer to aloan to finance
the purchuse of real estate property, usually with specified payment periods and interest rates, in
which the horrower/mortgugor gave the lender/mortgagee a lien on the property as collateral for
the loan.

7. The term “lender” referred to mortgage lenders, which extended mortgage loans
and disbursed mortgage loan proceeds to fund the financing of residential properties. The lender
was also referred to as the “lien holder.”

8. Setilement agents were required to prepare a Closing Disclosure for approval by
the mortgage lender, The Closing Disclosure iternized all aspects of the closing for the lender and
rcquired certain disclosures, including any payments made by the borrower. money duc to the
scller, and any fees paid to third partics in connection with the closing. The Closing Disclosure
also reflected the prorations, escrow deposits, the seller's mortgages to be paid off if applicable,
and miscellancous obligations to be paid off. Mortgage lenders relied on the nformation in the

Closing Disclosure.

tw
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9. A title company had the responsibility to verify that the title to the real estate was
legitimately given to the homebuyer. The title company was supposed to make certain that a seller
had the right to sell the property to a buyer. The title company’s responsihilities included:
reviewing title to the property. issuing title insurance policies, facilitating closings, disbursing
tunds as reflected on the settiement statement, and tiling and recording documentation relating to
the sale of the property.

10. Real property closings are generally overseen by a closing or cscrow “agent.” A
closing agent Js an individual or company that oversees the consummation of a mortgage
transaction at which the note and other legal documents are signed and the loan proceeds are
dishursed and fees collected are disbursed. Title companies, attorneys. settlement agents, and
escrow agents can perform this service depending on the laws of the jurisdiction where the property
is located. Closing instructions are specific instructions prepared by a lender and/or underwriter to
direct exactly how a morigage closing transaction is handled from start to finish. Closing agents
are obligated to folLow the lender’s specific closing mnstructions.,

1. A purchase of real property using financing gencrally begins with the borrower
completing a Uniform Residential Loan Application Form 1003 {mortgage application) with the
assistance of a mortgage broker or a lender’s representative. 'he mortgage application contains
material information about the horrower’s employment and income, assets and liabilitics, cash
available, and whether the property is to be the primary residence, second home, or investment.
The information on the mortgage application is relied upon when the lender is evaluating the credit

worthiness of the horrower.
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12. Apex Title Agency Incorporated (“Apex Title™) was a Florida corporation with its
principal place of business listed as 54 Ranch Trail Rd, Haines City, FL 33844, Apex litle was
owned and operated by Defendant DORA AMENEIRO MARTINEZ.

13, Apcex Capital Funding, Inc. (“Apex Capital™) was a Florida corporation with its
principal place of business listed as 54 Ranch Trail Rd. Haines City, L. 33844. Apex Capital was
owned and operated by IJefendant DORA AMENEIRO MARTINEZ.

14. Defendant DORA AMENEIRO MARTINEZ was a resident of Polk County,
Florida, and a licensed real e¢state title agent who conducted business in Miani-Dade County. in
the Southern District of Florida, and elsewhere. MARTINEZ was the title agent that was
responsible for distributing the proceeds from loans tor the properiies named in this Infonnation,
and she owned and opcrated Apex litle and Apex Capital.

COUNTS 1-2
BANK FRAUD
(18 U.S.C. § 1344)

L Paragraphs | through 14 of the General Allegations section of this Information are
re-alleged and fully incorporated herein by reference.

2, Beginning in or around June 10. 2019, and continuing through 1n or around July 11,
2022, in Miami-Dade County, in the Southern District of Florida, and clsewhere, the defendant,

DORA AMENEIRO MARTINEZ,
a/k/a “Dora Ameneiro,”
a/k/a “Dora Martinez,”
a/kfa “Dora Castaneda,”
did knowingly, and with intent to defraud. execute. attempt to cxecule, and causc the exccution of,
a scheme and artifice to defraud one or more financial institutions, including Bank 1, Bank 2, and

Mongage Fender 1. which scheme and artifice employed a material falsehood. and did knowingly,

and with intent to defraud, exccute, attempt to exccute, and cause the execution of, a scheme and
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artifice to obtain moneys and funds owned by, and under the custody and control of, one or more
said financial institutions by means of false and fraudulent pretenses, representations, and
promises, relating to a material fact, in violation of Title 18, United States Code. Sections 1344(1)
and {2).

PURPOSE OF THE SCHEME AND ARTIFICE

3. It was the purpose of the scheme and artifice for DORA AMENEIRO
MARTINEZ to unlawfully enrich herself by. among other things: (a) using her real estate title
company Apex Title to falsely and fraudulently obtain financing on encumbered residential
properties in Miami-Dade County, Florida, and elsewhere; (b) causing false and fraudulent
mortgage loan applications, closing documents and other related loan documents to be created and
submitted to lenders; (¢) causing the lenders to loan more money than they otherwise would have
loaned by preparing, and submitting to the lenders, false and traudulent closing statements; (d)
falsely and irauduiently applying tor and processing mortgage refinancing loans, and failing to
satisfy the existing mortgages as promised; (e) falsely and fraudulently concealing cxisting
mortgages {rom lenders, thereby causing lenders o loan money that was secured by property that
was encumbcered with existing mortgages; and (1 diverting the proceeds of the scheme for her own
personal use and benefil. and to further the fraud scheme.

THE SCHEME AND ARTIFICE

The manner and means by which the detendant sought to accomplish the purpose of the
scheme and antifice. included, among others, the following:

4. DORA AMENEIRO MARTINFEZ caused to be prepared false and fraudulent
mortgage applications and other related documents on behalt of herself, Apex Title, Apex Capital.

and other homeowners. The mortgage applications and related documents, which were submitied
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to lenders, contained materially false and fraudulent statements and representations relating to
existing mortgages on the properties, including as to employment, income, deposits, assets.
liabilities, and other information necessary for the lenders to assess the qualifications to borrow
money. The lalse and fraudulent documents werc used to induce the lenders to fund mortgage
loans on properties in the Southem District of Florida and elsewhere.

5. As part of the closing process, DORA AMENEIRO MARTINEZ prepared. and
caused to be prepared, and submitted to lenders lalse and fraudulent Closing Disclosures that
falsely stated. among other things, that the properties were tree and clear and had no existing
muortgages, and caused the new lenders to be placed in an inferior lien position to the existing
lenders.

6. Having received the false and fraudulent mortpage applications and related
documents submitted by DORA AMENEIRO MARTINEZ, the lenders approved the fraudulent
loan applications and wired the loan proceeds to Apex Tille in Polk County, Florida, for
distribution at the closings of the purported real estate transactions. _

7. DORA AMENEIR() MARTINEZ intentionally failed to record the new
mortgages with the clerk of court causing some ol the mortgage loans extended by the lenders to
be unsccured for months. In some instances, MARTINEZ would delay recording the new
mortgages in order to obtain additional fraudulent loans, and in another. MARTINEZ, filed a
fraudulent satislaction of mortgage to obtain additional fraudulent loans.

8. It the mortgage applications were for refinancing existing mortgages, DORA
AMENEIRO MARTINEZ, through Apex Title, falsely and fraudulently represented to a
financial institution. Bank 1, that the existing mortgages on certain properties would be satistied

with loan proceeds furnished by Bank 1. As part of the closing process, MARTINEZ prepared

O
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In vioiation of Title 18, United States Code, Scctions 1344(1) and (2).

FORFEMTURE
(18 U.S.C. § 982(a)(2))

1. The allegations ol this Information are rc-alleped and by this reference fully
incorporated herein for the purpose of alleging forfeiture 1o the United States of certain property
in which DORA AMENEIRO MARTINEZ has an interest.

2. Upon conviction ol a violatton of Title 18, United States Code, Secttons 1344 or
1343, as alleged in this Information, the defcndant shall forfeit to the United States of America
any property constituting, or derived from. procceds obtained directly or indirectly. as the result
of such violation, pursuant to Title 18, United Staics Code, Scetion 982(a)(2)(B).

All pursuant to Title 18, United States Code. Scction 982(a)(2)(B), and the proccdures set
forth at Title 21, United States Code, Section 853, made applicable by Titie 18, United States ('ode,

Section 982(b).

MANGLO REBOSO
ASSISTANT UNITED STATES ATTORNEY
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AQ 245B (Rev. FL3D 2/20) Judgment in a Criminal Casc Judgment -- Page 2 of 7
DEFENDANT: DORA AMENEIRO MARTINEZ
CASE NUMBER: 1:23-CR-20451-CMA(1)
IMPRISONMENT

The defendant is hereby committed to the custody of the United States Bureau of Prisons to be imprisoned for a term of 36
months.

The court makes the following recommendations to the Bureau of Prisons: The Court recommends that the

i defendant be designated to Coleman, or to a facility in northemn Florida.

X The defendant shall surrender to the United States Marshal for this district on June 10, 2024 by 2:00 PM,

RETURN

I have executed this judgment as follows:

Defendant delivered on to

at , with a certified copy of this judgment.

UNITED STATES MARSHAL

By
DEPUTY UNITED STATES MARSHAL
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 23-20451-CR-ALTONAGA/REID
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Vs,
DORA AMENEIRO MARTINEZ,
a/k/a Dora Ameneiro,
a/k/a Dora Martinez,

a/k/a Dora Castaneda,

Defendant.
/

PLEA AGREEMENT

The United States Attorney’s Office for the Southern District of Florida (“the Office™) and
the Defendant. DORA AMENEIRO MARTINEZ, a/k/a Dora Ameneiro, a’k/a Dora Martinez,
a’k/a Dora Castaneda, (hereinafter referred to as “Defendant™), enter into the following agreement:

I. Defendant agrees to plead guilty to Count 1 of the Information, which charges
Defendant with bank {raud, in violation of Title 18. United States Code, 1344.

2. This Office agrees to seek dismissal of Count 2 of the Information, as to this
Defendant, after sentencing.

3. Defendant understands that she has the right to have the evidence and charges
against her presented to a federal grand jury for determination of whether or not there is prohable
cause to believe she committed the offenses with which she is charged. Understanding that right,
and after full and complete consultation with counsel. Defendant agrees to waive in open court her
right to prosecution hy indictment and agrees that the Office may proceed by way of an information

filed pursuant 1o Rule 7 of the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure.
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4, Detendant is aware that the sentence will be imposed by the Court after considering
the advisory Federal Sentencing Guidelines and Policy Statements (hercinafter “Sentencing
Guidelines™). Defendant acknowledges and understands that the Clourt will compute an advisory
sentencing guidelines range under the Sentencing Guidelines and that the applicable guidelines
will be determined by the Court relving in part on the results of a pre-sentence investigation by the
Court’s probation office. which investigation will commence atter the puilty plea has been entered.
Detendant is also aware that, under certain circumstanees, the Court may depart from the advisory
sentencing guideline range that it has computed, and may raise or lower that advisory range under
the Sentencing Guidelines. Defendant is further aware and understands that the Court is required
to consider the advisory gutdeline range determined under the Sentencing Guidelines, but is not
bound to imposc a sentence within that advisory range; the Court is permitted to tailor the ultimate
sentence in light of other statutory concems, and such sentence may be either more severe or less
severe than the Sentencing Guidelines” advisory range. Knowing these facts. Defendant
understands and acknowledges that the Court has the authority to impose any sentence within and
up 1o the statutory maximum authorized by law for the oftense identified tn paragraph 1 and that

Detendant may not withdraw the plea solely as a result of the sentence imposed.

4

Defendant understands and acknowledges that as to Count 1. the Court may impose
a slatutory maximum term of imprisonment of up to thirty (30) years. followed by a term of
supervised release of up to 3 vears. In addition to a term of imprisonment and supervised refease.
the Court may imposc a maximum fine of up to $1,000,000 or twice the gross gain or gross loss

resulting from the offense. restitution, and criminal torfuiture.

[
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6. Defendant further understands and acknowledges that, in addition to any sentence
imposed under paragraph 4 of this agrecement. a special assessment in the amount of $100 will be
imposed on Defendant. Defendant agrees that any special assessment imposced shall be paid at the
time of sentencing. If Defendant 1s tinancially unable to pay the special assessment. Detfendant
agrees to present evidence to the Office and the Court at the time of sentencing as to the reasons
for Defendant’s failure to pay.

7. The Office reserves the right to inform the Court and the probation office of all
tucts pertinent to the sentencing process. including all relevant information concerning the oflenses
committed. whether charged or not, as well as concerning Detendant and Defendant’s background.
Subjeet only to the express terms of any agreed-upon sentencing recommendations contained in
this agreement. the Oftice further reserves the right to make any recommendation as to the quality
and quantity of punishment.

8 The Otfice agrees that they will recommend at sentencing that the Court reduce by
two levels the sentencing guideline level applicable to Defendant’s offense. pursuant to Section
3E1.1(a) of the Sentencing Guidelines. based upen Defendant’s recognition and atfirmative and
timely aceeptance of personal responsibility. 1t at the time of sentencing Defendant’s offense level
is determined to be 16 or greater. the Office will file a motion requesting an additional one-level
decrease pursuant to Scetion SEL 1{D) of the Sentencing Guidelines, stating that Defendant has
assisted authorities in the investigation or prosceution of Defendant’s own misconduct by timely
notifving authorities of Defendant’s intention to cnter a plea of guilty, thereby permitting the
government to aveid preparing for trial and permitting the government and the Court to allocate

their resources efticiently. The Otffice. howcewver. will not be required to make these

2
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recommendations if Defendant: (1) fails or retuses to make a full, accurate. and complete
disclosure to the probation office of the circumstances surrounding the relevant oftense conduct;
(2) is found to have misrepresented facts to the government prior to or after entering into this plea
agreement: or (3) commits any misconduct after entering into this plea agreement. including but
not limited to committing a state or federal offense, vielating any term ot release, or making false
stutements or misrepresentations to any governmental entity or offictal,

9. ‘The Otfice and Defendant agree that, although not binding on the probation office
or the Court, they will jointly recommend that the Court make the following findings as to the
senlence to be imposed:

a. Base offense level: That the base offense level, pursuant to Section

2B1.1(a)(1) of the Sentencing Guideiines, 1s 7; and

b. Loss: For purposes of Section 2B1.1(b)(1), the loss amount attributable to
this Defendant is greater than $3.500.000 and less than $9,500.000, resulting 1n an increase
of 18 levels.

10. Defendant agrees that she shall cooperate fully with the Oftice by: (a) providing
trutbtl and complete information and testimony., and producing documents, records and other
evidence, when called upon by the Office, whether in interviews, before a grand jury. or at any
trial or other Court proceeding: and (b) appearing at such prand jury proceedings, hearings. trials,
and other judicial proceedings. and at meetings, as may be required by the Office. In addition.
Defendant agrees that she will not protect any person or entity through false information or
omission. that she will not falsely implicate any person or entity, and that she will not commit any

further crimes.
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11.  The Office reserves the right to evaluate the nature and extent of Defendant’s
cooperation and to make that cooperation, or lack thercof, known to the Court at the time of
sentencing. If, in the sole and unreviewable judgment of the Office, Detendant’s cooperation is of
such quality and significance to the investigation or prosecution ol other criminal matters as to
warrant the Court’s downward departure from the advisory sentencing range calculated under the
Sentencing Guidelines and or any applicable minimum mandatory sentence. the Office may make
a motion prior to sentencing pursuant to Section SK1.1 of the Sentencing Guidelines and or Title
18, United States Code, Section 3553(e), or subsequent to sentencing pursuant to Rule 35 of the
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, informing the Court that Defendant has provided substantial
assistance and recommending that Defendant’s sentence be reduced. Defendant understands and
agrees, however, that nothing in this agreement requires the (Mfice to file any such motions, and
that the Office’s assessment of the quality and signiticance of Defendant’s cooperation shall be
binding as it relatcs to the appropriateness of the Oftice™s tiling or non-filing of a motion to reduce
sentence.

12 Defendant understands and acknowledges that the Court is under no obligation to
grant a motion for reduction of sentence tiled by the Otfice. In addition, Defendant further
understands and acknowledges that the Court 1s under no obligation of any type to reduce
Defendant’s sentence because of Detfendant’s cooperation.

13. Detendant 1s aware that the sentence has not yet been determined by the Court.
Detendant also is aware that any estimate of the probable sentencing range or sentence that the
Detendant may receive, whether that estimate comes from Detendant’s attorney, the Oftice. or the

probation ottice. 1s a prediction. not a promise. and 1% not binding on the Office. the probation

5



Case 1:23-cr-20451-CMA Document 24 Entered on FLSD Docket 03/04/2024 Page 6 of 10

office. or the Court. Detendant understands further that any recommendation that the Office makes
to the Court as to sentencing, whether pursuant to this agreement or otherwise, Is not binding on
the Court and the Court may disregard the recommendation in its entirety. Defendant understands
and acknowledpes. as previously acknowledged in Paragraph 3 above, that Defendant may not
withdraw her plea based upon the Court’s decision not to accept a sentencing recommendation
made by Defendant. the Office. or a recommendation made jointly by Defendant and the Otfice.

14. Detfendant agrees. in an individual and any other capacity. to forfeit to the United
States voluntarily and immediately all property. real or personai, which constitutes or is derived
from proceeds obtained directly or indirectly, as a result of the violation to which she is pleading
guilty, pursuant to Title 18, United States Code. Section 982(2)2}1A). In addition, Defendant
agreces to forteiture of substitute property pursuant to 21 U.S.C. § 853(p). The property subject to
forteiture includes. but is not limited to: a forfetture money judgment in the sum of $6.634.750.00
in U.S. currency. which sum represents the value of the properts subject to forteiture.

15, Defendant turther agrees that torfeiture is independent of any assessment. fine, cost,
restitution. or penalty that may be imposed by the Court. Detendant knowingly and voluntarily
agrees to waive all constitutional, legal. and equitahle defenses to the forfeiture. including
excessive fines under the Eighth Amendment to the United Statcs Constitution. In addition.
Defendant agrees to watve: any applicahle time limits for administrative or judicial forteiture
proceedings, the requirements of Fed. R. Crim. P. 32.2 and 43(a), and any appeal of the forfeiture,

16. Defendant also agrees to fully and truthiully disclose the existence. nature, and
location ol all assets in which Detfendant has or had any Jdireet or indirect financial interest or

control. and any assets involved in the ottense of conviction. Defendant also agrees to take all

6
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steps requested by the United States for the recovery and forfeiture of all assets identified by the

United States as subject to torfeiture. This includes, but 1s not imited to, the timely delivery upon

consenting to all orders of torfeiture. and not contesting or impeding in any way with any criminal,
civil. or administrative forfeiture procceding concerning the forfeiture.
17. In turtherance of the satistaction of a forfeiture money judgment entercd by the
Court in this case, Detendant agrees to the following:
a. submit a financtal statement to the Office upon request. within 14
calendar days from the request:
b. maintain any asset valued in exeess of $10.000, and not sell, hide,
waste, encumber, destroy. or otherwise devalue such asset without
prior approval of the United States;
<. provide information about any transter of an asset valued in excess
of $10.000 since the commencement of the offense conduct in this
case to date:
d. coopcrate fully in the investigation and the identitication of assets.
incfuding liquidating assets, meeting with representatives of the
United States. and providing any documentation requested; and
e notifv. within 30 days, the Clerk of the Court for the Southern
District of Florida and the Office of: {i) any change of namc,
residence, or mailing address. and (ii) any material change in

CcConomic circumstances.
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Defendant further understands that providing false or incomplete information about assets,
concealing assets, making materially false statements or representations, or making or using false
writings or documents pertaining to assets, taking any action that would impede the forfeiture of
assets. or tailing to cooperate fully in the investigation and identification of assets may be used as
a basis for: (1) scparate prosecution. including. under 18 ULS.C. § 1001; or (ii) recommendation ot
a denial of a reduction for acceptance of responsibility pursuant to the ['nited States Sentencing
Guidelines § 3E1.1.

18.  Defendant understands and acknowledyes that the Court must order restitution for
the full amount of the victims™ losses pursuant to 18 LLS.C. § 3663A. Defendant understands that
the amount of restitution owed to the victims 18 no less than $1.464.623.37.

19. Defendant contirms that she is guilty of the oftense to which she is pleading guilty:
that Defendant’s decision to plead guilty is the decision that Defendant has made: and that nohody
has forced. threatened. or coerced Defendant into pleading guilty. Defendant affirms that
Detendant has reviewed this agreement and enters into it knowingly. voluntarily. and intelligently.
and with the benefit of assistance of Defendant’s attorney.

20. Detendant is aware that Title 18, United States Code. Section 3742 and Title 28,
Uited States Code. Section 1291 aftord Defendant the night to appeal the sentence imposed in
this case. Acknowledging this, in exchange for the undertakings made by the United States in this
plea agreement. Defendant hereby waives all rights conferred by Sections 3742 and 1291 to appeal
any sentence impoesed, including any restitution order. or to appeal the manner in which the
sentence was imposed, unless the sentence exceeds the muximum pernmitted by statute or is the

result of an upward departure and/or an upward variance from the advisory guideline range that

8
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the Court establishes at scntencing. Defendant further understands that nothing 1n this agreement
shall affect the povernment’s right and/or duty to appeal as set forth in Title 18, United States
Code. Scection 3742(b) and Title 28, United States Code, Section 1291, However, if the United
States appeals Detfendant’s sentence pursuant to Sections 3742(b) and 1291, Defendant shall be
released from the above waiver of appellate rights. By signing this agrecment. Detendant
acknowledyges that Detfendant has discussed the appeal waiver set forth in this agreement with
Detendant’s attomney . Defendant further agrees. together with the Oftice. to request that the Court
enter a spectfic finding that Defendant’s waiver of her right to appeal the sentence imposed in this
case was knowing and voluntary.

21.  Should Defendant withdraw. or attempi to withdraw. from this plea agreement for
any rcason, Detendant understands and agrees that any statements made to the government,
including any fuctual statement prepared for submission to the Court in connection with
Detendant’s guilty plea, will become admissible as evidence and may be introduced affirmiatively
by the U'niled States against Detendant in any criminal proceeding which may then be in eftect or

which may at any tuture time be initiated by the United States.

Y
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
District of New Jersey

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
v CASE NUMBER 2:19-CR-00035-KSH-1
ANTHONY GARVIN

Defendant.

JUDGMENT IN A CRIMINAL CASE
(For Offenses Committed On or After November 1, 1987)
The defendant, ANTHONY GARVIN, was represented by LORRAINE S. GAULI-RUFOQ,

The defendant pleaded guilty to count(s} 1-5 of the SUPERSEDING INDICTMENT on 12/2/2022.  Accordingly, the court
has adjudicated that the defendant is guilty of the following offense(s):

Count
Tide & Section Nature of Offense Date of Offense Number(s)
18:1349 CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT BANK FRAUD 112011-1412017 is
18:1344 AND 2 BANK FRAUD 1/2011-112017 2s-58

As pronounced on September 11, 2023, the defendant is sentenced as provided in pages 2 through 7 of this
judgment. The sentence is imposed pursuant to the Sentencing Reform Act of 1984,

It is ordered that the defendant must pay to the United States a special assessment of $500.00 for count(s) 1-5,
which shall be due immediately. Said special assessment shall be made payable to the Clerk, U.S. District Court,

it is further ordered that the defendant must notify the United States Attomey for this district within 30 days of any
change of name, residence, or mailing address until all fines, restitution, costs and special assessments imposed by this
judgment are fully paid. If ordered to pay restitution, the defendant must notify the court and United States attorney of any
material change in economic circumstances.

Signed this 12™day of September, 2023.

Katharine 5. Hayden
Katharine S. Hayden

Senior U.S. District Judge
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Judgment - Page 2 of 7
Dafandant; ANTHONY GARVIN
Case Number: 2:19-CR-00035-KSH-1

IMPRISONMENT

The defendant is hereby committed to the custody of the United States Bureau of Prisons to be imprisoned for a
term of 24 months on each of Count{s} 1-5 to run concurrently.

The defendant will surrender for service of sentence at the institution designated by the Bureau of Prisons.

The Court recommends designation to a Prison Camp, located as near as possibie to defendant’s home address.

RETURN

| have executed this Judgment as follows:

Defendant delivered on To
At . with a certified copy of this Judgment.

United States Marshal

By

Deputy Marshal
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Judgment - Page 3 of 7
Dafandant: ANTHONY GARVIN
Case Number: 2:18-CR-00035-K5H-1

SUPERVISED RELEASE

Upon release from imprisonment, you will be on supervised release for a term of 3 years on each of Count(s} 1-§,
to run concurrently.

Within 72 hours of release from custody of the Bureau of Prisons, you must report in person to the Probation Office
in the district to which you are released.

While on supervised release, you must not commit another federal, state, or local crime, must refrain from any
uniawful use of a controlled substance and must cormnply with the mandatory and standard conditions that have been adopted
by this court as set forth below.

You must submit to one drug test within 15 days of commencement of supervised release and at least two tests
thereafter as determined by the probation officer.

You must cooperate in the collection of DNA as directed by the probation officer

If this judgment imposes a fine, special assessment, costs, or restitution obligation, it is a condition of supervised
release that you pay any such fine, assessments, costs, and restitution that remains unpaid at the commencement of the
term of supervised release,

You must comply with the following special conditions:
ALCOHOL TESTING AND TREATMENT

You must refrain from the use of alcohol, and must submit to urinalysis or other forms of testing to ensure
compliance. It is further ordered that you must submit to evaluation and treatment, on an outpatient or inpatient
basis, as approved by the U.S, Probation Office. You must abide by the rules of any program and must remain in
treatment until satisfactorily discharged by the Court. You must alert all medical professionals of any prior substance
abuse history, including any prior history of prescription drug abuse. The U.S. Probation Office will supervise your
compliance with this condition.

DRUG TESTING AND TREATMENT

You must refrain from the iliegal possession and use of drugs, including prescription medication not prescribed in
your name, and must submit to urinalysis or other forms of testing to ensure compliance. It is further ordered that
you must submit to evaluation and treatment, on an outpatient or inpatient basis, as approved by the U.S. Probation
Office. You must abide by the rules of any program and must remain in treatment until satisfactorily discharged by
the Court. You must alert ali medical professionals of any prior substance abuse history, including any prior history
of prescription drug abuse. The U.S. Probation Office will supervise your compliance with this condition.

FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE

Upon request, you must provide the U.S. Probation Office with full disclosure of your financial records, including co-
mingled income, expenses, assets and liabilities, to include yearly income tax returns. With the exception of the
financial accounts reported and noted within the presentence report, you are prohibited from maintaining and/or
opening any additional individual and/or joint checking, savings, or other financial accounts, for either personal or
business purposes, without the knowledge and approval of the U.S. Probation Office. You must cooperate with the
U.S. Probation Officer in the investigation of your financial dealings and must provide truthful monthly statements
of your income. You must cooperate in the signing of any authorization to release information forms permitting the
U.S. Probation Office access to your financial records.

MENTAL HEALTH TREATMENT

You must undergo treatment in a mental health program approved by the U.S. Probation Office until discharged by
the Court. The U.S. Probation Office will supervise your compliance with this condition.
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Defendant: ANTHONY GARVIN
Case Number: 2:19-CR-00035-K5H-1

NEW DEBT RESTRICTIONS

You are prohibited from incurring any new credit charges, opening additional lines of credit, or incurring any new
monetary loan, obligation, or debt, by whatever name known, without the approval of the U.S. Probation Office. You
must not encumber or liquidate interest in any assets unless it is in direct service of the fine and/or restitution
obligaticn or otherwise has the expressed approval of the Court.

SELF-EMPLOYMENT/BUSINESS DISCLOSURE

You must cooperate with the U.S. Probation Office in the investigation and approval of any position of self-
employment, including any independent, entrepreneurial, or freelance employment or business aclivity. If approved
for self-employment, you must provide the U.S. Probation Office with full disclosure of your self-employment and
other business records, including, but not limited to, all of the records identified in the Probation Form 48F (Request
for Self Employment Records), or as otherwise requested by the U.S. Probation Office.
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Judgment - Page 5 of 7
Defendant: ANTHONY GARVIN
Case Number: 2:19-CR-00035-KSH-1

STANDARD CONDITIONS OF SUPERVISION

As part of your supervised release, you must comply with the following standard conditions of supervision. These conditions
are imposed because they establish the basic expectations for your behavior while on supervision and identify the minimum
tools needed by probation officers to keep informed, report to the court about, and bring about improvements in your conduct
and condition,

1) You must report to the probation office in the federal judicial district where you are authonzed fo reside within 72 hours
of your release from imprisonment, unless the probation officer instructs you to report to a different probation office or
within a different time frame.

2) After initially reporting to the probation office, you will receive instructions from the court or the probation officer about
how and when you must report to the probation officer, and you must report to the probation officer as instructed.

3) You must not knowingly leave the federal judicial district where you are authorized to reside without first getting
permission from the court or the probation officer.

4) You must answer truthfully the questions asked by your probation officer.

5) You must live at a place approved by the probation officer. If you plan to change where you live or anything about your
living arrangements (such as the people you live with), you must notify the probation officer at least 10 days before the
change. If notifying the probation officer in advance is not possible due to unanticipated circumstances, you must notify
the probation officer within 72 hours of becoming aware of a change or expected change.

6) You must allow the probation officer to visit you at any time at your home or elsewhere, and you must permit the
probation officer to take any items prohibited by the conditions of your supervision that he or she observes in plain
view,

7) You must work full time (at least 30 hours per week) at a lawful type of employment, unless the probation officer
excuses you from doing so. If you do not have fulltime employment you must try to find full-time employment, unless
the probation officer excuses you from doing so. If you plan to change where you work or anything about your work
(such as your position or your job responsibilities), you must notify the probation officer at least 10 days before the
change. If notifying the prabation officer at least 10 days in advance is not possible due to unanticipated
circumstances, you must notify the probation officer within 72 hours of becoming aware of a change or expected
change.

8) You must not communicate or interact with someone you know is engaged in criminal activity. If you know someone
has been convicted of a felony, you must not knowingly communicate or interact with that person without first getting
the permission of the probation officer.

9) If you are arrested or questioned by a law enforcement officer, you must notify the probation officer within 72 hours.

10) You must not own, possess, or have access to a firearmn, ammunition, destructive device, or dangerous weapon (i.e..
anything that was designed, or was modified for, the specific purpose of ceusing bodily injury or death to another
person such as nunchakus or tasers).

11) You must not act or make any agreement with a law enforcement agency to act as a confidential human source or
informant without first getting the permission of the court.

12) If the probation officer determines that you pose a risk to another person (including an organization), the probation
officer may require you to notify the person about the risk and you must comply with that instruction. The probation
officer may contact the person and confirm that you have notified the person about the risk.
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Judgment - Page € of 7
Defendant: ANTHONY GARVIN
Case Number: 2:19-CR-00035-KSH-1

STANDARD CONDITIONS OF SUPERVISION

13} You must follow the instructions of the probation officer related to the conditions of supervision.
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Upon a finding of a violation of probation or supervised release, | understand that the Court may (1) revoke supervision
or (2) extend the term of supervision and/or modify the conditions of supervision.

These conditions have been read to me. | fully understand the conditions, and have been provided a copy of them.

1

1

]

1

1

1

1

1

1

: You shall carry out all rules, in addition to the above, as prescribed by the Chief U.S. Probation Officer, or any of his
' associate Probation Officers.
1
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
]

(Signed)

Defendant Date

U.S. Probation Officer/Designated Witness Date
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' Judgment - Page 7 of 7
Deferidant: ANTHONY GARVIN
Case Number: 2:18-CR-00035-KSH-1

RESTITUTION AND FORFEITURE

RESTITUTION

Pursuantto 18 U.S.C. § 3664(d)(5), the Court shall set a date for the final determination of restitution, not to exceed
90 days after sentencing. During that time, the government shall provide sufficient information including a listing of all
identified victims, mailing addresses, and amounts subject to restitution to fashion a restitution order. The restitution hearing
date is set for 10/24/2023.

Unless the court has expressly ordered otherwise, if this judgment imposes imprisonment, payment of criminal
monetary penalties is due during imprisonment. All criminal monetary penalties, except those payments made through the
Federal Bureau of Prisons’ Inmate Financial Responsibility Program, are made to the clerk of the court.

Payments shall be applied in the following order: (1) assessment, (2} restitution principal, (3} restitution interest, (4)
AVAA assessment, (5) fine principal, (8) fine interest, (7) community restitution, {8) JVTA assessment, (9) penalties, and
{10} costs, including cost of prosecution and court costs.
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AT 8:30 M UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
RK

WILLIAM T WALSH. CLE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA : Hon. Katherine S. Hayden

v : Crim. No. 19-03§ (KSH)
ANTHONY GARVIN : 18 U.S.C. § 1349
. 18 U.S.C.§ 1344
18 U.S.C.§2

SUPERSEDING INDICTMENT

The Grand Jury, in and for the District of New Jersey, sitting at Newark,

charges:
COUNT ONE
(Conspiracy to Commit Bank Fraud)
THE DEFENDANT AND OTHERS
1. At various times relevant to this Indictment:

a. The victim lenders, including but not limited to Financial
Institutions 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, and 6 (collectively, the “Victim Lenders”), were
each “financial institutions” as defined by Title 18, United States Code,
Sections 20 and 27.

b. Defendant ANTHONY GARVIN was a resident of New Jersey.
GARVIN was a licensed real estate agent in the business of buying and

selling real estate. GARVIN controlled numerous entities, including, but
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not limited to, Caviar Apparel Purveyors, LLC (“Caviar Apparel”’} and
Laura Mae, LLC.

c. Co-Conspirator A (“CC-A”) resided in New Jersey and was an
attorney licensed in New Jersey. He previously was a mortgage loan
officer.

d. CC-A owned and controlled a law office (*“Law Firm 1”), which
was based in New Jersey.

e. Co-Conspirator B (“CC-B”) was a resident of New Jersey who
negotiated short sales and processed documents on behalf of defendant
GARVIN.

f. Individual A and Individual B served as straw borrowers for
certain loans obtained as part of the conspiracy.

BACKGROUND

2. Mortgage loans were funded by financial institutions, including
certain of the Victim Lenders. Mortgage loans enabled borrowers to finance
the purchase of real estate property. The financial institution that provided
the mortgage loan retained a secured interest in the property.

3. To obtain a mortgage loan, a borrower ordinarily had to apply and
meet income, asset, and credit eligibility requirements. Borrowers submitted
various types of documentation to demonstrate their eligibility for mortgage
loans. Financial institutions relied on the information submitted by borrowers

in making their lending decisions for mortgage loans.
2



Case 2:19-¢cr-00035-KSH Document 60 Filed 06/25/19 Page 3 of 17 PagelD: 149

4. Financial institutions also relied on information related to the
value and chain of title of a subject property in deciding whether to make a
mortgage loan. For example, and among other things, financial institutions
examined the transaction history of the subject property, including the date of
the most recent transfer, as well as the underlying value of the subject
property.

5. If a prospective borrower met a financial institution’s lending
requirements, and the financial institution was satisfied with the chain of title
and value of the subject property, the financial institution usually funded the
mortgage loan, typically by causing an electronic wire transfer of funds from
the financial institution to a settlement agent, such as a title company or a
closing attorney. The settlement agent then distributed the mortgage funds
pursuant to a “HUD-1.”

6. A HUD-1 was a form prescribed by the United States Department
of Housing and Urban Development that included a schedule of the borrower’s
and seller’s charges in a real estate transaction and the disposition of funds.

7. A “deed” was a document that evidenced a transfer of ownership of
real estate on a particular date. Deeds included the transaction date, the
parties involved, and the amount paid by the buyer. Deeds were “recorded”
with the relevant county agency: they were kept on file and were available to
the public. The parties to a real estate transaction relied on the deed to reflect

the accurate ownership history of a subject property.
3
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8. A “short sale” was a type of real estate transaction in which the
property was sold for an amount less than the seller owed on the mortgage. A
short sale involved an agreement between the seller and the lender who held
the mortgage on the property. The lender agreed to release its mortgage in
exchange for payment of less than the total amount owed on the mortgage.
After the closing of a short sale transaction, as with other real estate
transactions, the deed was recorded with the relevant county agency.

9. A home equity line of credit (“HELOC”) was a loan that financial
institutions, including certain of the Victim Lenders, offered to borrowers. The
borrower’s equity in their property served as collateral for the HELOC loan. If
a financial institution approved a HELOC for a borrower, the borrower became
eligible to borrow a certain amount of money, which was required to be repaid
within a specified time period and at a specified rate of interest.

10. Financial institutions, including certain of the Victim Lenders,
considered a variety of information in determining whether to extend a HELOC
loan to a prospective borrower, including:

a. The amount of equity a borrower had in the property that
would serve as collateral for the HELOC loan;
b. Whether the property that would serve as collateral for the

HELOC loan was also serving as collateral for any other loans; and

c. The prospective borrower’s ability to repay — including, for

example, the borrower’s income, debt, and credit history.
4
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11. Like with mortgage loans, to obtain a HELOC loan, a borrower
ordinarily had to apply and meet income, asset, debt, and credit eligibility
requirements. Borrowers submitted various types of documentation to
demonstrate their eligibility for HELOC loans. Financial institutions relied on
the information submitted by borrowers in making their lending decisions for
HELOC loans.

THE CONSPIRACY

12. From at least as early as in or about January 2011 through in or
about November 2017, in Hudson and Essex Counties, in the District of New
Jersey and elsewhere, defendant

ANTHONY GARVIN
did knowingly and intentionally conspire and agree with CC-A, CC-B, and
others (the “Co-Conspirators”} to execute and attempt to execute a scheme and
artifice to defraud financial institutions, and to obtain moneys, funds, credits,
assets, securities, and other property owned by, and under the custody and
control of, those financial institutions, by means of materially false and
fraudulent pretenses, representations, and promises, contrary to Title 18,

United States Code, Section 1344.
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GOAL OF THE CONSPIRACY

13. The goal of the conspiracy was to profit from buying, selling, and
obtaining loans (including mortgage loans and HELOC loans), on real estate
properties by making materially false and fraudulent pretenses,
representations, and promises to the Victim Lenders.

MANNER AND MEANS OF THE CONSPIRACY

14. It was a part of the conspiracy that the Co-Conspirators conducted
fraudulent two-step “short sale flips” on certain subject properties:

a. First: the sale by the original owner (the “A Owner”) to a
buyer (the “B Owner”} (the “A-B Transaction”}. In the A-B Transaction,
the Co-Conspirators and others represented to the financial institution
holding the mortgage on the subject property (the “A-B Financial
Institution”) that the B Owner was willing to pay a specific price for the
subject property—a price less than the amount remaining on the
mortgage. The Co-Conspirators thereby convinced the A-B Financial
Institution to accept the sale of the subject property at a loss.

b. Second: the Co Conspirators arranged to “flip” the subject
property from the B Owner to a third participant (the “C Owner”) (the “B-
C Transaction”). The C Owner typically obtained a mortgage from
another financial institution (the “B-C Financial Institution”). The B-C

Transaction closed for significantly more than the A-B Transaction.
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15. It was further part of the conspiracy that the Co-Conspirators
fraudulently obtained, and attempted to obtain, HELOC loans using certain
subject properties as collateral. Sometimes, the Co-Conspirators applied for
and/or obtained more than one HELOC loan on a single property, concealing
from each financial institution the existence of the Co-Conspirators’ other
HELOC applications and/or loans on the same property. This thwarted the
financial institutions’ efforts to learn of security interests held by other
financial institutions in that property and induced each financial institution to
approve their respective loan.

16. It was further part of the conspiracy that the Co-Conspirators used
affirmative misrepresentations and omissions to advance the conspiracy and to
prevent the Victim Lenders from detecting the fraud. For instance:

a. The Co-Conspirators fraudulently recorded the deeds to
certain subject properties;

b. The Co-Conspirators prepared, and caused to be prepared,
false and fraudulent documents relating to mortgage and HELOC loan
applications, including but not limited to Universal Residential Loan
Applications (“URLAs”), pay stubs, W-2 tax information, tax returns,
bank account statements, and title reports.

C. The Co-Conspirators submitted those false and fraudulent
documents to the Victim Lenders as part of mortgage and HELOC loan

applications.
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17. It was further part of the conspiracy that the Co-Conspirators
split the proceeds from the fraudulent short sale transactions and HELOC
loans among themselves and others.

18. It was further part of the conspiracy that the Co-Conspirators
engaged in fraudulent transactions involving a number of subject properties.
Several examples are provided below.

2515 ADAM STREET

19. It was further part of the conspiracy that the Co-Conspirators
conducted a fraudulent “short sale flip” of the property located at 2515 Adam
Place, Union City, New Jersey {“2515 Adam”), which culminated in defendant
GARVIN’s ownership of 2515 Adam:

a. In or about 2006, Person A purchased 2515 Adam.
Financial Institution 1 owned and serviced Person A’s mortgage for 2515
Adam.

b. In or about 2012 and 2013, defendant GARVIN, CC-A, CC-B,
and others negotiated an A-B Transaction for 2515 Adam, with Caviar
Apparel as the prospective B Owner. As part of this negotiation, the Co-
Conspirators caused multiple false and fraudulent documents to be sent
to Financial Institution 1.

C. Defendant GARVIN, CC-A, CC-B, and others also caused

false and fraudulent documents te be sent to Financial Institution 2 to
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convince Financial Institution 2 to provide defendant GARVIN, as the
prospective C Owner, with a mortgage for 2515 Adam.

d. The Co-Conspirators then executed the A-B and B-C
transactions on 2515 Adam through fraudulent and misleading acts and
practices, including by: recording a false and fraudulent deed;
submitting fraudulent documents to financial institutions; and using
funds from the B-C Transaction to close the A-B Transaction.

e. The Co-Conspirators then split their illicit profits from the
fraudulently-engineered short sale flip of 2515 Adam.

239 FULTON AVENUE

20. It was further part of the conspiracy that the Co-Conspirators
fraudulently applied for and obtained multiple HELOC loans on the property
located at 239 Fulton Avenue, Jersey City, New Jersey (“239 Fulton”).

a. In or about January 2012, defendant GARVIN and others
caused an application for a HELOC to be submitted to Financial
Institution 3, listing Individual A as the borrower and the resident of 239
Fuiton (“HELOC Application 17).

b. HELOC Application 1 contained false and fraudulent
information, including, for example, false and fraudulent pay stubs and
W-2 tax documents for Individual A.

C. Approximately one month later, in or about February 2012,

defendant GARVIN and others caused an application for a second

9
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HELOC to be submitted that was secured by 239 Fulton - this time
listing Individual A and Individual B jointly as the borrowers and the
residents of 239 Fulton — but this second HELOC was submitted to
Financial Institution 4 (‘HELOC Application 2°).

d. HELOC Application 2 also contained false and fraudulent
information, including, for example, false and fraudulent pay stubs and
W-2 tax documents for Individual A and Individual B.

e. Neither Financial Institution 3 nor Financial Institution 4
was aware of the Co-Conspirators’ nearly-contemporaneous HELOC loan
application relating to 239 Fulton to the other financial institution.

f. On or about March 24, 2012, in reliance on HELOC
Application 1, Financial Institution 3 funded a HELOC loan for
approximately $100,000 in the name of Individual A.

g. On or about April 2, 2012, in reliance on HELOC Application
2, Financial Institution 4 funded a HELOC loan for approximately
$120,000 in the names of Individual A and Individual B.

h, The Co-Conspirators disbursed the proceeds of these
fraudulently-obtained HELOC loans amongst themselves.

42 UNION STREET

21. It was further part of the conspiracy that the Co-Conspirators
fraudulently applied for and obtained multiple HELOC loans on the property

located at 42 Union Street, Jersey City, New Jersey (“42 Union”).

10
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a. In or about February 2012, defendant GARVIN and others
caused an application for a HELOC to be submitted to Financial
Institution 5, listing Individual A and Individual B jointly as the
borrowers and the residents of 42 Union (“HELOC Application 3).

b. HELOQOC Application 3 contained false and fraudulent
information, including, for example, false and fraudulent pay stubs and
W-2 tax documents for Individual A and Individual B.

C. Also in or about February 2012, defendant GARVIN and
others caused an application for a second HELOC to be submitted that
was secured by 42 Union, also listing Individual A and Individual B as
the borrowers and the residents of 42 Union — but this second HELOC
was submitted to Financial Institution 6 (“HELOC Application 47).

d. HELOC Application 4 also contained false and fraudulent
information, including, for example, false and fraudulent pay stubs and
W-2 tax documnents for Individual A and Individual B.

e. Neither Financial Institution 5 nor Financial Institution 6
was aware of the Co-Conspirators’ nearly-contemporaneous HELOC loan
application relating to 42 Union to the other financial institution.

f. On or about March 16, 2012, in rehance on HELOC
Application 4, Financial Institution 6 funded a HELOC loan for

approximately $210,000 in the name of Individual A and Individual B.

11
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g. On or about March 24, 2012, Financial Institution 5, in
reliance on HELOC Application 3, funded a HELOC loan for
approximately $200,000 in the names of Individual A and Individual B.
22. The Co-Conspirators disbursed the proceeds of these fraudulently-

obtained HELOC loans amongst themselves.

All in violation of Title 18, United States Code, Section 1349.

12
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All in violation of Title 18, United States Code, Sections 1344 and 2.

14
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FORFEITURE ALLEGATION

1. The allegations contained in this Indictment are incorporated by
reference as though set forth in full herein for the purpose of noticing forfeiture
pursuant to Title 18, United States Code, Section 982(a}(2).

2. The United States hereby gives notice to defendant GARVIN that,
upon conviction of the offenses charged in this Indictment, the government will
seek forfeiture in accordance with Title 18, United States Code, Section
382(a)(2), which requires any person convicted of such offenses to forfeit any
property constituting or derived from proceeds obtained directly or indirectly as
a result of such offenses.

3. If any of the above described forfeitable property, as a result of any
act or omission of Defendant GARVIN:

(a) cannot be located upon the exercise of due diligence;

(b) has been transferred or sold to, or deposited with, a third
party;

(c) has been placed beyond the jurisdiction of the court;

(d) has been substantially diminished in value; or

(e} has been commingled with other property which cannot be

divided without difficulty

15
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it is the intent of the United States, pursuant to Title 21, United States Code,
Section 853(p), as incorporated by Title 28, United States Code, Section
2461(c), to seek forfeiture of any other property of such defendant up to the

value of the forfeitable property described in paragraph 2.

A TRUE BILL

FOREPERSON—"

(/m,u;, Oa«vﬁéwf()
CRAIG CARRENITO
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY
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e. CC-2, a co-conspirator not charged herein, was a resident of
New Jersey who negotiated short sales and processed documents on behalf of
CC-1.

THE MORTGAGE LENDING PROCESS

2. Mortgage loans were loans funded by financial institutions, which
retained a security interest in the property.

3. To obtain a mortgage loan, a prospective borrower ordinarily had to
meet income, asset, and credit eligibility requirements. Prospective borrowers
applied for mortgage loans and submitted various types of documentation to
demonstrate their eligibility for mortgage loans. Financial institutions relied
upon the information submitted by borrowers in making their lending
decisions.

4, Financial institutions also relied upon information related to the
value and chain of title of a subject property. For example, and among other
things, financial institutions examined the transaction history of the subject
property, including the date of the most recent transfer, as well as the
underlying value of the subject property.

5. If a prospective borrower met a financial institution’s lending
requirements, and the financial institution was satisfied with the chain of title
and value of the subject property, the financial institution funded the mortgage
loan, typically by causing an electronic wire transfer of funds from the financial

institution to a settlement agent, such as a title company or a closing attorney.
2



Case 2:18-cr-00590-KSH Document 40 Filed 09/28/18 Page 3 of 12 PagelD: 47

The settlement agent then distributed the mortgage funds pursuant to a “HUD-
1.7

6. A HUD-1 was a form prescribed by the United States Department
of Housing and Urban Development that included a schedule of the borrower’s
and seller’s charges in a real estate transaction and the disposition of funds.

7. A deed documented the transfer of ownership of real estate, and
was recorded by the closing agent to a real estate transaction with the relevant
county agency. The parties to a real estate transaction relied on the deed to
establish ownership of a subject property on a particular date.

8. An attorney trust account (“ATA”) was a bank account or its
equivalent that was established by an attorney to hold funds belonging to
clients or financial institutions.

9. Closing attorneys were responsible for the administration and
coordination of the closing of a real estate transaction, including, for example:
(1) collecting the closing funds related to the transaction, including down
payment funds and mortgage proceeds; (2) maintaining an ATA to safeguard
the funds related to the transaction; (3) disbursing the funds related to the
transaction; (4) preparing the HUD-1; (5) ensuring clear transfer of title,
preparing deeds, and recording the deed; and (6) collecting and submitting
documents to the financial institutions involved in the transaction.

10. A short sale was a type of real estate transaction in which the

property was sold for less than the amount owed by the seller on the
3
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underlying mortgage on the property. A short sale involved an agreement
between the seller and the lender who held a mortgage on the property whereby
the lender agreed to release its mortgage in exchange for payment of less than
the total amount owed on the mortgage. After the closing of a short sale
transaction, as with other real estate transactions, the closing agent was
responsible for recording the deed with the relevant county agency to document
the transaction date, the parties involved, and the amount paid by the buyer.

THE CONSPIRACY

11. From at least as early as in or about January 2011 through in or
about December 2017, in Hudson and Essex Counties, in the District of New
Jersey and elsewhere, defendant

CHRISTOPHER GOODSON
did knowingly and intentionally conspire and agree with CC-1, CC-2, and
others (the “Co-Conspirators”) to execute and attempt to execute a scheme and
artifice to defraud financial institutions, and to obtain moneys, funds, credits,
assets, securities, and other property owned by, and under the custody and
control of, those financial institutions, by means of materially false and
fraudulent pretenses, representations, and promises, contrary to Title 18,
United States Code, Section 1344.

GOAL OF THE CONSPIRACY

12. The goal of the conspiracy was to profit from the sale and financing

of certain properties by engaging in a mortgage fraud scheme based on
4
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materially false and fraudulent representations to Financial Institutions 1 and
2.

MANNER AND MEANS OF THE CONSPIRACY

13. It was a part of the conspiracy that the Co-Conspirators targeted
subject properties in New Jersey whose mortgages were in some stage of
default proceedings. After identifying a subject property, the Co-Conspirators
structured two transactions in a “short sale {lip” of the subject property, which
generally took place as follows:

a. First: the sale by the original owner (the “A Owner”) to a
buyer (the “B Owner”) (the “A-B Transaction”}. In the A-B Transaction, the Co-
Conspirators and others represented to the financial institution holding the
mortgage on the subject property (the “A-B Financial Institution”) that the B
Owner was willing to pay a specific price for the subject property—a price less
than the amount remaining on the mortgage. The Co-Conspirators thereby
convinced the A-B Financial Institution to accept the sale of the subject
property at a loss.

b. Second: the Co-Conspirators arranged to “flip” the subject
property from the B Owner to a third participant (the “C Owner”} (the “B-C
Transaction”). The C Owner typically obtained a mortgage from another
financial institution (the “B-C Financial Institution”). The B-C Transaction

closed for significantly more than the A-B Transaction.
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14. It was further part of the conspiracy that the Co-Conspirators used
affirmative misrepresentations and omissions to advance the conspiracy and to
prevent the financial institutions from detecting the fraud. For instance:

a. The Co-Conspirators fraudulently recorded the deeds to
subject properties to reflect closing dates significantly in advance of the actual
closing date of the A-B Transaction. Often, the B-C Transaction was funded
and closed even before the actual closing of the A-B Transaction, using the
fraudulently recorded deed. Indeed, proceeds provided by the B-C Financial
Institutions for the B-C Transactions in reliance on fraudulently recorded
deeds sometimes funded the A-B Transactions themselves.

b. The Co-Conspirators prepared false and fraudulent
documents, including Uniform Residential Loan Applications (“URLAs”), pay
stubs, bank account statements, and title reports, and submitted them as part
of mortgage loan applications to the B-C Financial Institutions.

15. It was further part of the conspiracy that the Co-Conspirators
split the proceeds from the fraudulent short sale transactions among

themselves and others.
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SUBJECT PROPERTY: 2515 ADAM PLACE, UNION CITY, NEW JERSEY

16. It was further part of the conspiracy that the Co-Conspirators
engaged in fraudulent transactions involving a number of subject properties,
including, for example, transactions involving the property located at 2515
Adam Place, Union City, New Jersey {(“2515 Adam”) that culminated in CC-1’s
ownership of 2515 Adam,

17. In or around 2006, Person A purchased 2515 Adam. Financial
Institution 1 owned and serviced Person A’s mortgage for 2515 Adam.

18. In or around 2012 and 2013, defendant GOODSON, CC-1, CC-2,
and others negotiated an A-B Transaction on 2515 Adam, with Entity 1 as the
prospective B Owner. As part of this negotiation, the Co-Conspirators caused
multiple false and fraudulent documents to be sent to Financial Institution 1,
including, among other things, false and fraudulent purchase contracts and a
false and fraudulent document titled “Affidavit of Arm’s Length Transaction.”
In the latter, the Co-Conspirators falsely represented that there were “no
agreements, understandings or contracts relating to the current sale or
subsequent sale” of 2515 Adam, when, in fact, the Co-Conspirators already
had a contract in place for the impending B-C Transaction for a significantly
higher amount.

19. Defendant GOODSON, CC-1, CC-2, and others also caused false
and fraudulent documents to be sent to Financial Institution 2 to convince

Financial Institution 2 to provide CC-1, as the prospective C Owner, with a

7
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mortgage for 2515 Adam. These included, among other things, a fax sent on
or about December 7, 2012 composed of documents that:

a. concealed CC-1's control over the B Owner, Entity 1, by
falsely identifying CC-2 as the person controlling that entity;

b. contained a false and fraudulent URLA, listing bank account
balances far higher than what CC-1 actually held in those accounts; and

c. contained fraudulent pay stubs for CC-1.

20. The Co-Conspirators then executed the A-B and B-C transactions
on 2515 Adam through fraudulent and misleading acts and practices. For
example:

a. The Co-Conspirators closed the B-C Transaction before
closing the A-B Transaction, but falsely represented that the A-B Transaction
closed first in time by recording a false and fraudulent deed for the A-B
Transaction;

b. The Co-Conspirators used some of the funds from the B-C
Transaction to close the A-B Transaction and disperse profits to the Co-
Conspirators; and

c. The Co-Conspirators caused a false and fraudulent HUD-1
to be submitted in connection with the A-B Transaction.

21. The fraudulently engineered short sale flip of 2515 Adam resulted
in illicit profits for Entity 1—the difference in value between the A-B and B-C

Transactions—that flowed to the Co-Conspirators. Defendant GOODSON and

8
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CC-1 funneled part of their illicit profits from the 2515 Adam transactions,
among others, through various bank accounts owned or controlled by them to
pay other Co-Conspirators, pay personal expenses, and finance other
fraudulent transactions.

All in violation of Title 18, United States Code, Section 1349.
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FORFEITURE ALLEGATION

1. The allegations contained in this Information are incorporated by
reference as though set forth in full herein for the purpose of noticing forfeiture
pursuant to Title 18, United States Code, Section 982(a)(2).

2. The United States hereby gives notice to defendant GOODSON
that, upon conviction of the offense charged in this Information, the
government will seek forfeiture in accordance with Title 18, United States Code,
Section 982(a}(2), which requires any person convicted of such offenses to
forfeit any property constituting or derived from proceeds obtained directly or
indirectly as a result of such offenses.

3. If any of the above-described forfeitable property, as a result of any
act or omission of defendant GOODSON:

(a}) cannot be located upon the exercise of due diligence;

(b) has been transferred or sold to, or deposited with, a third
party;

(c) has been placed beyond the jurisdiction of the court;

(d) has been substantially diminished in value; or

(e) has been commingled with other property which cannot be

divided without difficulty

10
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it is the intent of the United States, pursuant to Title 21, United States
Code, Section 853(p), as incorporated by Title 28, United States Code, Section
2461(c), to seek forfeiture of any other property of such defendant up to the

value of the forfeitable property described in paragraph 2.

UNITED STATES ATTORNEY

11
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CaASE NUMBER:

United States District Court
District of New Jersey

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v'

CHRISTOPHER GOODSON

INFORMATION FOR

18 U.S.C. § 1349

CRAIG CARPENITO
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY
FOR THE DiISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

ZACH INTRATER/ DAVID W. FEDER
ASSISTANT U.S, ATTORNEY
NEWARK, NEW JERSEY
973-645-2728/2871
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AD 2458 (Mod. DINJ 12/06) Sheet 1 - Judgment in a Criminal Case

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
District of New Jersey

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
v- CASE NUMBER 2:18-CR-00590-KSH-1
CHRISTOPHER GOODSON

Defendant.

JUDGMENT IN A CRIMINAL CASE
(For Offenses Committed On or After November 1, 1987)
The defendant, CHRISTOPHER GOODSON, was represented by JOHN C. WHIPPLE.

The defendant pleaded guilty to count(s} 1 of the INFORMATION on 9/28/2018. Accordingly, the court has adjudicated
that the defendant is guilty of the following offense(s):

Count
Title & Section Nature of Offense Date of Offense Number(s)
18 USC 1349 ATTEMPT AND CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT BANK FRAUD  1/2011-12/2017 1

As pronounced on September 07, 2023, the defendant is sentenced as provided in pages 2 through & of this
judgment. The sentence is imposed pursuant to the Sentencing Reform Act of 1984.

It is ordered that the defendant must pay to the United States a special assessment of $100.00 for count(s) 1, which
shall be due immediately. Said special assessment shall be made payable to the Clerk, U.S. District Court.

It is further ordered that the defendant must notify the United States Attorney for this district within 30 days of any
change of name, residence, or mailing address until all fines, restitution, costs and special assessments imposed by this
judgment are fully paid. If ordered to pay restitution, the defendant must notify the court and United States attorney of any
material change in economic circumstances.

Signed this 11th day of September, 2023.
Katharine §. Hayden

Katharine S. Hayden
Senior U.S. District Judge
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AD 2458 (Mod. D/NJ 12/08) Sheet 3a - Suparvised Release

Judgment - Page 5 of 6
Defendant: CHRISTOPHER GOODSON
Case Number: 2:18-CR-00590-KSH-1

STANDARD CONDITIONS OF SUPERVISION

13} You must follow the instructions of the probation officer related to the conditions of supervision.

= o e = = = = = = = = = = e = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = ————

Upon a finding of a violation of probation or supervised release, | understand that the Court may (1)} revoke supervision
or (2) extend the term of supervision andfor modify the conditions of supervision.

These conditions have been read to me. | fully understand the conditions, and have been provided a copy of them.

|
1
I
1
|
|
1
I
|
You shall carry out all rules, in addition to the above, as prescribed by the Chief U.S. Probation Officer, or any of his 1
associate Probation Officers. :
1
|
1
|
|
1
|
:
1
]
|

(Signed)

Defendant Date

U.S. Probation Officer/Designated Witness Date
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AD 2458 (Mod. D/NJ 12/08) Sheet 6 - Restitution and Forfeture

Judgment - Page 6 of 6
Defendant: CHRISTOPHER GOODSON
Case Number: 2:18-CR-00590-KSH-1

RESTITUTION AND FORFEITURE

RESTITUTION

Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 3664{d}5), the Court shall set a date for the final determination of restitution, not to exceed
90 days after sentencing. During that time, the government shall provide sufficient information including a listing of all
identified victims, mailing addresses, and amounts subject to restitution to fashion a restitution order. The restitution hearing
date is set for 10/24/2023 at 11:00 a.m.

Unless the court has expressly ordered otherwise, if this judgment imposes imprisonment, payment of criminal
monetary penalties is due during imprisonment. All criminal monetary penalties, except those payments made through the
Federal Bureau of Prisons’ Inmate Financial Responsibility Program, are made to the clerk of the court.

Payments shall be applied in the following order; (1) assessment, (2) restitution principal, (3} restitution interest, (4)
AVAA assessment, (5} fine principal, (6) fine interest, (7) community restitution, {8) JVTA assessment, {9} penalties, and
(10} costs, including cost of prosecution and court costs.,
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA CASE NO.:
V.
DORA AMENEIRO MARTINEZ, wk'a CERTIFICATE OF TRIAL ATTORNEY
Dora Ameneiro, &/k/a Dora Martinez, a/k/a
Dora Caslaneda, ) / Superseding Case Information:
Defendant. New Defendant(s) {Yes or No)
Court Division (sclect one) Number of New Defendants
Miamu O Key West OFTP Total number of counts
L 0 wpPB

[ do hereby certafy that:

1.

2.

£,

9

10.
11,

12

13.

I have carefully considered the allegations of the indictment, the number of defendants, the number of probable
witnesses and the legal complexities of the [ndictment/Information attached hereto.

I am aware that the information supplied un this statement will be relied upon by the Judges of this Court in setting
their calendars and scheduling criminal trials under the mandate of the Speedy Trial Act, Title 28 11.S.C. §3161.

Interpreter: { Yes or No} No
[.ist language and/or dialect:

This case will take __° days for the partics to try.

Pleasc check appropriate catcgory and type of offense listed below:

{Check only unc) {{heck only one)
I 0to 5 days I Petty

I 0O 6t 10 days B Minor

1 11 to 20 days O] Misdemeanor
[v 321 to 60 days X Felony

v 6l days and over

Has this case been previously filed in this District Court? (Yes or No) No

If yes, Judge Casce No.
Flas a complaint becn filed tn this matter? (Yes or No) No

If yes, Magistrate Case No.
Docs this case relate to a previously filed matter in this District Court? {Yes or No) No

If yes, Judge Case No.
Defendant(s) in federal custody as of
Defendant(s) in state custody as of
Ruie 20 fromthe_____ District of

Is this a potential death penalty case? (Yes or No) No

Docs this case originate from a matter pending in the Northern Region of the ULS, Attorney’s Office
prior to August 8, 2014 (Mag. Judge Shanick Maynard? (Yes or No) No

Does this case originate from a matter pending in the Central Region of the U5, Attorney’s Office

prior to October 3, 2019 (Mag. Judge Jured Strauss? (Yes or No} No

Did this matter involve the participation of or consultation with now Magistrate Judge Eduardo [. Sanches
during his tenure at the S, Attorney's Oftice. which concluded on January 22, 20237 No_

L= ,-:,':.—— - T —
) e T
By: e E T e _

Manolo Rebosa ™~

S )
Assistant {nited States Attorney
FI. Bar No. 73397









were in first position and the mortgage was secured by a property that was unencumbered. Then, the
financial institution and private mortgage lenders wired the loan proceeds to Martinez or Apex Title.

Martinez also falsely and fraudulently applied for and processed a mortgage refinancing loan that, upon
receiving the newly refinanced mortgage loan funds as the settlement agent, failed to satisfy the
existing mortgage and diverted the proceeds for her own personal use. The lender would have not lent
the money to Martinez if they would have known that Martinez was not going to immediately pay off
the existing mortgage in accordance with the Closing Disclosure. The lender relied on Martinez to pay
off the existing mortgage to be in first position.

U.S. Attorney Markenzy Lapointe for the Southern District of Florida, Speciai Agent in Charge Brian
Tucker of the Eastern Region, Office of Inspector General for the Board of Governors of the Federal
Reserve System and the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau (FRB-OIG), and Special Agent in Charge
Edwin S. Bonano of the Federal Housing Finance Agency Office of Inspector General (FHFA-OIG)
announced the sentence imposed by Chief U.S. District Judge Cecilia M. Altonaga.

FRB-OIG and FHFA-OIG investigated the case. Assistant U.S. Attorney Manolo Reboso is prosecuting
the case. Assistant U.S. Attorney Daren Grove is handling asset forfeiture.

Related court documents and information may be found on the website of the District Court for the
Southern District of Florida at www.flsd.uscourts.gov or at http://pacer.flsd.uscourts.gov, under case
number 23-cr-20451.

#H#H

Contact
Public Affairs Unit

U.S. Attorney's Office
Southern District of Florida
USAFLS.News@usdoj.gov

Updated May 23, 2024



























(1)  ajudicial officer of the District Court due to an arrest;
(i1)  the District Court in response to a summons;
(iii) the circuit court due to execution of a warrant; or
(iv)  the circuit court in person or by written notice of counsel in response
to a summons.
(4)  The report shall include a copy of:

(i)  the charging document;
(i)  any order issued by a court; and
(iii) any other relevant legal documents.

18 U.S.C. § 1033

(e} 1) A) Any individual who has been convicted of any criminal felony involving
dishonesty or a breach of trust, or who has been convicted of an offense under this
section, and who willfully engages in the business of insurance whose activities
affect interstate commerce or participates in such business, shall be fined as
provided in this title or imprisoned not more than 5 years, or both.
{B) Any individual who is engaged in the business of insurance whose
activities affect interstate commerce and who willfully permits the
participation described in subparagraph {A) shall be fined as provided in
this title or imprisoned not more than 5 years, or both.
{2) A person described in paragraph {1){A) may engage in the business of insurance
or participate in such business if such person has the written consent of any
insurance regulatory official authorized to regulate the insurer, which consent
specifically refers to this subsection.

Code of Maryland Regulations (“C.0.M.A.R.”) 31.03.12.03:

B. Consent Required. If an individual to whom this regulation applies has been
convicted of a felony involving dishonesty, a felony involving breach of trust, or a
violation of the federal Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994,
the individual may not engage in the business of insurance affecting interstate
commerce in Maryland unless the individual obtains the written consent of the
Insurance Commissioner.

18. By the conduct described herein, Respondent violated § 10-126(a)(1), (4), (6), (8), (13) and
10-126(g). In addition to license revocation, Respondent is also subject to a monetary penalty
pursuant to § 10-126(c) of the Insurance Article.

III. CONCLUSIONOF THE LAW

19. The Administration finds that Respondent violated § 10-126(a)(1), (4), (6), (8), (13), as

well as 10-126(g) as follows:
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FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

CUI-LEI ‘ﬁ
g

Report of Investigation (ROI)
Title of Investigation: Christopher Goodson, Anthony Garvin et al.; Short Sale Fraud; NJ

Type of Investigation: Criminal

Basis for Investigation

This investigation was initiated pursuant to information received from the Federal Bureau of
Investigation alleging that a New Jersey attorney and others conspired to purchase and resell
homes through fraudulently obtained short sales.

Allegations and Focus of Investigation (Note: CIGIE requires a specific statutory citation)

Christopher Goodson, a New Jersey Attorney; Anthony Garvin, a real estate investor; and
Goodson’s employees Kareem Jeter and Christopher Baker conspired to take part in a short sale
and Home Equity Line of Credit (HELOC) fraud scheme. The conspirators allegedly obtained
properties through fraudulent short sales and then resold the properties at an inflated price to
buyers who then submitted fraudulent mortgage applications to lenders and the GSEs.

The investigation was initiated to determine if any of the following statutes were violated: 18
U.S.C. § 1344 (Bank Fraud) and 18 U.S.C. § 1349 (Bank Fraud Conspiracy).

Summary of Investigation

During the investigation interviews were conducted, subpoenas were issued, and various
financial records were obtained and analyzed. A search warrant was executed at the Law Office
of Christopher Goodson.

The investigation determined that Goodson and the others conspired to defraud lenders through
an illegal short sale scheme and fraudulently obtained properties at below-market rates. The
properties were then “flipped” and sold to borrowers whom the conspirators assisted by
fraudulently obtaining mortgages based on misrepresentations. Further, the conspirators
fraudulently obtained multiple HELOC loans, on the same properties, without informing the
lenders of other pre-existing HELOC loans.

Prosecution Disposition

The case was accepted for prosecution by the United States Attorney’s Office, District of New
Jersey.

Case No.: 1-17-0645

Prepared by:  Special Agent {b)(6);
Approved by:  Special Agent in ¢ -_‘a-réhe
Region: Northeast

Date of Report: July 12, 2024 FHA-12 Report of Investigation {August 2023}

(b)(6): (b)(7)(C)







From: QL

Sent: Fri, 29 Aug 2025 19:09:05 +0000

To: (b)(6): (b)(7)(C)

Cc:

Subject: FW: Title Agent Referral For Administrative Action

Attachments: 2023 11 17 INFORMATICN Dora Ameneiro Martinez.pdf, 2024 05 23 PRESS

RELEASE Dora Martinez.pdf, 2024 10 30 AMENDED JUDGMENT Dora Martinez (Restitution}.pdf

From: Eb)(6); (b(DH(C) Eﬁhfaoig.gow
Sent: " :

To{(b)(6): (L)(7X(C) |
Ce: [hi6Y. (M7CH [@fhfaoig.gov>
Subject: Title Agent Referral For Administrative Action

Hello,

| am referring a title agent to your agency for whatever administrative action deemed appropriate. My
agency investigated her and she was charged, pled, and sentenced to a term of imprisonment.

Below is a summary of the investigation and attached are the charging document and judgment in her
case.

Dora Ameneiro Martinez (b)(6): (b)(7)(C) s a licensed title agent in the State of Florida and owner
of Apex Title Agency {Apex Title}, a title company in Haines City. Between June 2019 and July 2022,
Martinez participated in approximately 30 fraudulent real estate transactions. Martinez made false and
fraudulent statements to a Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) insured financial institution
and to various non-FDIC insured private mortgage lenders to defraud them into approving mortgages
and lending money. The fraudulent real estate transactions totaled $6,634,750 in fraudulent proceeds.

As part of her scheme, Martinez prepared false and fraudulent mortgage applications and other related
documents on her behalf, Apex Title, other companies she owned, and other homeowners. The
mortgage documents submitted to lenders contained false and fraudulent statements and
representations relating to existing mortgages on the properties and other information necessary for
the lenders to assess the gualifications of the homeowners to borrow money.

The title paperwork and Closing Disclosures falsely stated that there were no existing mortgages on
properties, inducing the lenders to fund mortgage loans on properties in the Southern District of Florida
and elsewhere. Inreality, the properties were encumbered by existing mortgages that were not
disclosed to the lenders in the title paperwork, causing the new lenders to be placed in an inferior lien
position to the existing lenders. Relying on these misrepresentations, the financial institution and
private mortgage lenders lent money to the homeowners, believing that they were in first position and
their mortgages were secured by unencumbered property. Then, the financial institution and private
mortgage lenders wired the loan proceeds to Martinez or Apex Title.



Martinez also falsely and fraudulently applied for and processed a mortgage refinancing loan and, upon
receipt of the new refinanced mortgage loan funds as the settlement agent, failed to satisfy the existing
mortgage and diverted the proceeds for her own personal use. The lender would have not lent the
money to Martinez if it knew Martinez was not going to immediately pay off the existing mortgage. The
lender relied on Martinez to pay off the existing mortgage

to be in first position.

In November 2023, Martinez was charged via Information with two counts of Bank Fraud (18 USC 1344},
In March 2024, Martinez pled guilty to Count 1 of the Information.

In May 2024, Martinez was sentenced to 36 months of imprisonment followed by 60 months of
supervised release. Restitution was determined in October 2024,

Please contact me if you need anything else.

Thank you,

b)(6):
LAYArAYS B
Special Agent

Federal Housing Finance Agency — Office of Inspector General
501 E Polk Street, Suite 600
Tampa, Florida 33602
Office:m
[()6): (bU7NC) |
(b)6), [@fhfaoig.gov

FI_A SISm0




OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

Federal Housing Finance Agency

400 7th Street SW, Washington, DC 20219

December 8, 2023

Via Email and Federal Express

b)(6): (b)(7)(C)

Acting Associate Commissioner
Maryland Insurance Administration
200 St Paul Street

Suite #2700

Baltimore, MD 21202

RE:  Jamie Lynn Alford
Producer Licens (b)(g)ﬁ

Dear|(b)(6):

The purpose of this memorandum is to refer Jamie Lynn Alford, a former settlement agent, to
your agency for administrative review following her guilty plea to the charge of Conspiracy to
Commit Wire Fraud Affecting a Financial Institution, a felony, in the United States District
Court for the State of Maryland. According to a search of your agency website, Alford is listed
as holding an “inactive” producer’s license.

On March 21, 2021, Alford was charged through a criminal complaint which alleged that
between at least August 2011 through May 2016, Alford and a co-conspirator participated in a
scheme to siphon off a portion of closing funds they collected while acting as settlement agents
in certain real estate transactions.

On September 19, 2022, Alford pled guilty to a Criminal Information filed in the United States
District Court in Greenbelt, Maryland charging her with one count of Conspiracy to Commit
Wire Fraud Affecting a Financial Institution. Attached is the Criminal Information to which
Alford pled and a copy of the press release issued by the United States Attomey’s Office in
reference to her March 2021 charges.

On November 1, 2023, Alford was sentenced to time served, 18 months of supervised release
and ordered to pay $662,490.15 in restitution to the victims.

According to the email address for Alford in the producer search on your website and an internet
search for Alford, Alford’s possible current or last employment may bg(b)(6): (B)(7)(C) I
have included a copy of the producer search from your website and of {me B0 page 10T AToTd

on[(b)y6): (b)Y 7UC) |website.

Non-Public
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District of Maryland
FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE Friday, March 26, 2021

Former Southern Maryland Settlement Agents Facing Federal
Charges for Embezzling Funds from Unsuspecting Clients

Allegedly Inflated or Invented Fees or Taxes and Created Forged or Altered Settlement
Documents, Bank Statements, and Checks

Greenbelt, Maryland — A federal criminal complaint has been filed charging Brian Edward Steuart, age 52,
of Huntingtown, Maryland, and Jamie Lynn Alford (formerly known as Jamie Lynn Steuart}, age 44, of Port
Republic, Maryland, with conspiracy to commit wire fraud affecting a financial institution, in connection with
an alleged scheme to siphon off a portion of closing funds they collected while acting as settlement agents in
certain real estate transactions. The criminal complaint was filed on March 18, 2021, and was unsealed at
the defendant’s initial appearance today.

The criminal complaint was announced by Acting United States Attorney for the District of Maryland
Jonathan F. Lenzner; Special Agent in Charge Mark P. Higgins of the Federal Housing Finance Agency
(FHFA), Office of Inspector General (OIG); and Acting Special Agent in Charge Shawn Rice of the
Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), Office of Inspector General {O1G).

According to the affidavit filed in support of the criminal complaint, Steuart and Alford were husband and wife
from June 2008 until September 2017. Beginning in August 2011, Steuart and Alford were settlement
agents for Company 1, a title and settlement company located in Prince Frederick, Maryland, which closed
real estate transactions for properties in Maryland and Virginia. Steuart and Alford were responsible for
closing mortgage loans used to purchase or refinance properties, reviewing property titles, issuing title
insurance, facilitating closings, and ensuring that the land records were properly filed and recorded. Steuart
and Alford also had a fiduciary duty to all parties involved in each real estate transaction, including to
accurately account for, collect, and disburse settlement funds from the seller, the buyer, and the lender, in
order to close a transaction.

The affidavit alleges that Steuart and Alford violated their fiduciary duty by embezzling funds from
unsuspecting clients during real estate closings from at least 2011 to 2017, from both buyers and sellers,
from Company 1, and even from a deceased seller’s estate. The fraud was typically accomplished by
inflating or inventing various fees or taxes, creating false entries in settlement documents, and creating
forged or altered checks. Steuart and Alford allegedly wrote checks to themselves, wrote checks payable to
each other, or were jointly made the payee on checks. The affidavit alleges that the defendants deposited
the fraudulently obtained funds directly into joint accounts for the benefit of both of them.

htips:/fwww.justice gov/iusao-md/prfformer-southem-maryland-settlement-agents-facing-federal-charges-embezzling-funds 1/2
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According to the affidavit, in order to conceal their fraudulent activities from individuals inside and outside
Company 1, Steuart and Alford falsified the settlement statements and altered or fabricated bank
statements. The fabricated bank statements allegedly had beginning and ending balances that were
significantly lower than the true amounts according to the actual bank records. In addition, information such
as the date or amount for deposits, withdrawals, credits, or checks were allegedly also inaccurate and there
were checks added or missing in some of the fabricated statements.

As detailed in the affidavit, between 2011 and 2017 Steuart received a total of $735,825.63 from Company 1
—both lawfully and unlawfully. However, he allegedly reported his salary to the State of Maryland for that
time period to be only $208,168.50. Between 2011 and 2016 Alford allegedly received a total of
$653,537.91 from Company 1 for all sources—both lawful and unlawful. However, she allegedly reporled
her salary to the State of Maryland for that time period to be only $302,462.50.

If convicted, Steuarl and Alford each face a maximum sentence of 30 years in federal prison for wire fraud
affecting a financial institution. Actual sentences for federal crimes are typically less than the maximum
penalties. A federal district court judge will determine any sentence after taking into account the U.S.
Sentencing Guidelines and other statutory factors. At today’s initial appearance in U.S. District Court in
Greenbelt, U.S. Magistrate Judge Timothy J. Sullivan ordered that the defendants be released pending trial.

A criminal complaint is not a finding of guilt. An individual charged by criminal complaint is presumed
innocent unless and until proven guilty at some later criminal proceedings.

Acting United States Attorney Jonathan F. Lenzner commended the FHFA OIG and the HUD OIG for their
work in the investigation and thanked the Calvert County Sheriff's Office, the Maryland State Police, and the
Anne Arundel County Police Department for their assistance. Mr. Lenzner thanked Assistant U.S. Attorneys
Michael Morgan and Erin B. Pulice, who are prosecuting the case.

For more information on the Maryland U.S. Attorney’s Office, its priorities, and resources available to help
the community, please visit www justice.gov/usao/md.

HH#

Topic(s):
Financial Fraud

Component(s):
USAO - Maryland

Contact:
Marcia Murphy
(410) 209-4854

Updated March 26, 2021

htips:/fwww.justice gov/iusao-md/prfformer-southem-maryland-settlement-agents-facing-federal-charges-embezzling-funds 2/2
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NI USAL 200 SRAE42

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *
v. « CRIMINAL NGO, DULGSICRST T ]
*
JAMIE LYNN ALFORD, * (Conspiracy to Commit Wire Fraud
a/k/a Jamie Lynn Steuart, ® Affecting a Financial Institution,
* 18 U.S.C. § 1349, 18 U.S.C. § 1343;
Defendant * Forfeiture, 18 U.S.C, § 982(a)(2) and
* (b)(1), 21 U.S.C. § 853(p))
*
TR RFTRR
INFORMATION
COUNT ONE

{Conspiracy to Commit Wire Fraud Affecting a Financial Institution)

The United States Attorney for the District of Maryland charges that:

At all times relevant to this Information:

Introduction and Background

1. JAMIE LYNN ALFORD a/k/a Jamie Lynn Steuart ("TALFORD™) and Brian

Edward Steuart (“Steuart”) were residents of Maryland.

2. Company | was a title and settlement company located in Prince Frederick,

Maryland. Company | closed real propertly transactions for properties located in Maryland and

Virginia. Steuwart was the secretary of Company 1.

3. From at least August 2011 through at least May 2017, Stenart worked as a

settlement agent at Company 1. ALFORD worked as a settlement agent at Company | from at

' Throughout this [nformation, the term “settlement agents™ may be referred 1o interchangeably as
“title agents,” closing agents™, or “escrow agents,” and the term “settlement company™ may be
referred to interchangeably as a “title company™ or “closing company.”



Case 8:22-cr-00277-DLB Document 25 Filed 08/05/22 Page 2 of 7

least August 2011 unuil approximately May 2016.  As part of their job responsibilities at
Company |, Steuart and ALFORD closed real property transactions for propertics located in
Maryland and Virginia. Stenart and ALFORD were responsible for closing mortgage loans
used to purchase or refinance propertics, reviewing property titles. issuing title insurance,
facilitating closings, and ensuring that the land records were properly filed and recorded.
Steuart and ALFORD also had a fiduciary duty to all parties involved in each real estate
transaction, including the seller, the buyer, and the lender.  As settlement agents. Steuart and
ALFORD had a dutv to accurately account for, collect. and disburse settlement funds from the
seller. the buyer. and the lender, in order to close a transaction.  Steuart and ALFORD werc
also responsible for disbursing thosc funds appropriately and as the parties to each transaction
had agreed.  In exchange for these duties, Company 1 paid Steuart and ALFORD wages out of
Company 1's payroll and operating accounts.

4. Company 1 maintained two cscrow accounts that held trust money.  Company
[ "s escrow accounts should have been exclusively used to collect and disburse funds for real
property transactions. Escrow Account #] was a Company | escrow account used for properties
located in the Commonwealth of Virginia. Escrow Account #2 was a Company | escrow
account used for properties located in the State of Maryland. Company | maintained separate
accounts to pay business expenses and employee salaries.

5. A settlement statement was a document that itemizes all charges imposed upon a
borrower and seller in a real estate transaction.  Settlement statements were legally required as
part of every closing for real property transactions that involve financing. There were scveral
types of settlement statements. including a FHUD-1_ a Closing Disclosure. and an AL TA

Scttlement Statement. The [TUD-{ retlected all the monies collected from each side of a
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transaction, the reason why the funds were collected, and to whom those [unds will be paid by
the settlement agent at ¢losing. Industry-wide, the HUD-{ was replaced by the Closing
Disclosure on October 3, 2013, in most types of mortgage transactions.  The Closing Disclosure
captured the same information as the 11UD-1 and includes lean information on the borrower’s
version of the form.

6. Settlement agents. like Steuart and ALFORD, signed the settlement statements
and any applicable addenda certifying that the settlement statements were a true and correct
accounting of the funds that were received and have been or will be disbursed as part of that
settlement. Some versions of the forms or their addenda also required settlement agents to
certify that they have caused or will cause the lunds to be disbursed in accordance with the
settlement statement.  Additionally. a warning was atfixed under the signature lines on the
scttlement statements that stated that it is a crime to knowingly make false statements to the
United States on a settlement statement or any other similar form.

7. For transactions that involve financing from a lender for the borrower. the lender
submitted closing instructions to the settlement agent. The lender told the settlement agent how
theyv are to conduct the scttlement, coltect and disburse the monies, and verify any necessary
information or debts to pay off on behalf of the lender.  Often the scettlement agent was required
to sign these instructions in order to certily that the settlement agent understands the instructions
and that what the settlement agent provided in response to the instructions can be relied upen by
the lender in determining whether to provide a mortgage loan and the amount of the loan.  As
part of the closing instructions, lenders typically required a copy of the final HUD-1 or Closing
Disclosure prior to wiring any loan funds,  Settlement agents typieally submitted the final drafts

of these documents by email or fax to the lender for approval.
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The Conspiracy

8. Between in or around August 2011 and continuing until in or around December

2017, the defendant.

JAMIE LYNN ALFORD
a/k/a “Jamie Lynn Stenart,”

knowingly combined. eonspired, confederated, and agreed with Steuart and other persons,
known and unknown. to commit wire fraud affecting a financial institution, that is. to devise and
intend to devise a scheme and artifice to defraud and to obtain money and property by means of
materially false and fraudulent pretenses, representations. and promiscs (“the scheme to
defraud™). and, for the purpose of executing and attempting to execute the scheme o detraud, to
transmit and cause to be transmitted by means of wirc communications. in interstate and ftoreign
commerce, any writings. signs, signals, pictures and sounds, in violation of 18 U.S.C. § 1543,

Purpose of the Conspiracy

9. It was the purposc of the conspiracy tor Steuart and ALFORD as settlement
agents for Company 1 to embezzle client funds from Company |’s escrow and operating
accounts for their own personal purposes.

Manner and Mcans of the Conspiracy and Scheme to Defraud

It was part of the conspiracy and scheme to defraud that:

10. Steuart and ALFORD inflated or invented various fees or taxes, created false
entries in the settlement documents. and created forged or altered checks.

11. Steuart and ALFORD thereafter faxed or emailed the settlement documents to

financial institutions as part of the settlement process.  The false entries on the settlement
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documents were relicd upon by financial institutions to issue mortgage loans. but for the wrong
amounts.

12

Steuart and ALFORD causcd the forged or altered checks to be drawn on
Company 1's escrow and operating accounts and the tunds to be subsequently deposited in

accounts controlled by Steuart and ALFORD, or cashed.

18 U.5.C. § 1349
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FORFEITURE ALLEGATION

The United States Attorney tor the District of Maryland further finds that:

1. Pursuant to Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 32.2, notice is hereby given to the
defendant that the United States will seek forfeiture as part of any sentence in accordance with
I8 ULS.C. § 982(a)(2) and (b){1) and 21 U.S.C. § 853(p) in the event of the defendant’s
conviction of the offense charged in Count One of this Information.

Wire Fraud Forfeiture

2. Upon conviction of the offense charged in Count One of this Information, the

defendant,

JAMIE LYNN ALFORD
a/k/a “Jamie Lynn Steuart,”

shall forfeit to the United States. pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 981(a)(2}and 28 U.S.C § 2461(c), any
property, real or personal. which constitutes or s derived from proceeds traceable to such
offense. including but not limited to. a forfeiture money judgment in the amount of at least
$550.000 in U.S. Currency.

Substitute Assets

3 If, as a result of any act or omission of the defendant. any of the property

described above as being subject to forfciture:

a. cannot be located upon the exercise of due diligence;

b. has been transferred or sold to. or deposited with. a third person:
c. has been placed bevond the jurisdiction of the Court:

d. has been substantially diminished in value: or

e. has been commingled with other property which cannot be divided

without difficulty.
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it is the intent of the United States. pursuant to 21 U.S.C. § 853(p). as incorporated by 18 U.S.C.
§ 982(b)(1}). to seek torfeiture of any other property of the defendant up to the value of the

forteitable property described above.

18 U.S.C. § 981(a)2) and (b)(1)
21 US.C §833(m

. — - 4 .
Datc: ;q'ucbu_)'\» Z,2022 -’Z»‘J‘é- - oW 6%“"& Cp N
Erek L.. Barron
United States Attorney









‘When she’s not working, she’s busy with her four sons. She enjoys spending titne with family
and friends.

Jamie holds a Maryland Title Insurance License, is a Notary Public, and a member of the
American Land and Title Association (ALTA).

We have two convenient locations for you to visit!

Guiding you home one closing at a time!
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

23-20451-CR-ALTONAGA/REID

18 U.S.C. § 1344
18 U.S.C. § 982(2)(2)

CASE NO.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FILED BY MP D.C.

Vs.

Nov 17, 2023

DORA AMENEIRO MA R.TINEZ, AMAELA B, MOBLE
a/k/a “*Dora Ameneiro,” CLERK U 5. DIST. ©T.
a/k/a “Dora Martincz,” §. 0. OF FLA. - A
a/k/a “Dora Castancda,”

Delendant.

INFORMATION

The United States Attorney charges that:

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS

At various times relevant to this Information:

The Delendant and Relevant Entitics

l. Bank 1 was a financial institution, with its principal place of business in New York
with oftices located in the State of [lorida, whose accounts were insured by the Federal Deposit
Insurance Corporation (“TDIC™),

it Bank 2 was a financial institution, with its principal place of business in Califormia
with oftices located in the State of Florida, whose accounts were msured by the FDIC.

R} Mortgage Lender 1 was a financial institution, with its principal place of business
in New York doing business in the State of Tlorida and elsewhere, as a mortgage lending business,
as defined in 18 11.8.C. 27, that engaged in interstate commerce and provided short-term loans

secured by interests in residential properties.
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4. Ffomeowner | was an individual whose identity was used to refinance an existing
Bank 2 mortgage loan enctinbering the property located at 8930 NW 15th Court, Pembroke Pines,
Florida.

5. The term “closing” relerred to the legal event at which the transfer of an interest in
real estate from seller to buyer formally took place, as well as the point at which funds were
transferred between the various parties, such as froin the lending institution to the buyer or to the
scller on the buyer’s behalf, which transfer was often accomplished by temporarily passing the

=1

funds through an intermediary referred to as a “title company,” “settlement agent,” or “closing
agent.”

0. The term “mortgage” was used in the real estate industry to refer to aloan to finance
the purchuse of real estate property, usually with specified payment periods and interest rates, in
which the horrower/mortgugor gave the lender/mortgagee a lien on the property as collateral for
the loan.

7. The term “lender” referred to mortgage lenders, which extended mortgage loans
and disbursed mortgage loan proceeds to fund the financing of residential properties. The lender
was also referred to as the “lien holder.”

8. Setilement agents were required to prepare a Closing Disclosure for approval by
the mortgage lender, The Closing Disclosure iternized all aspects of the closing for the lender and
rcquired certain disclosures, including any payments made by the borrower. money duc to the
scller, and any fees paid to third partics in connection with the closing. The Closing Disclosure
also reflected the prorations, escrow deposits, the seller's mortgages to be paid off if applicable,
and miscellancous obligations to be paid off. Mortgage lenders relied on the nformation in the

Closing Disclosure.

tw



Case 1:23-cr-20451-CMA Document 1 Entered on FLSD Docket 11/17/2023 Page 3 of 10

9. A title company had the responsibility to verify that the title to the real estate was
legitimately given to the homebuyer. The title company was supposed to make certain that a seller
had the right to sell the property to a buyer. The title company’s responsihilities included:
reviewing title to the property. issuing title insurance policies, facilitating closings, disbursing
tunds as reflected on the settiement statement, and tiling and recording documentation relating to
the sale of the property.

10. Real property closings are generally overseen by a closing or cscrow “agent.” A
closing agent Js an individual or company that oversees the consummation of a mortgage
transaction at which the note and other legal documents are signed and the loan proceeds are
dishursed and fees collected are disbursed. Title companies, attorneys. settlement agents, and
escrow agents can perform this service depending on the laws of the jurisdiction where the property
is located. Closing instructions are specific instructions prepared by a lender and/or underwriter to
direct exactly how a morigage closing transaction is handled from start to finish. Closing agents
are obligated to folLow the lender’s specific closing mnstructions.,

1. A purchase of real property using financing gencrally begins with the borrower
completing a Uniform Residential Loan Application Form 1003 {mortgage application) with the
assistance of a mortgage broker or a lender’s representative. 'he mortgage application contains
material information about the horrower’s employment and income, assets and liabilitics, cash
available, and whether the property is to be the primary residence, second home, or investment.
The information on the mortgage application is relied upon when the lender is evaluating the credit

worthiness of the horrower.
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12. Apex Title Agency Incorporated (“Apex Title™) was a Florida corporation with its
principal place of business listed as 54 Ranch Trail Rd, Haines City, FL 33844, Apex litle was
owned and operated by Defendant DORA AMENEIRO MARTINEZ.

13, Apcex Capital Funding, Inc. (“Apex Capital™) was a Florida corporation with its
principal place of business listed as 54 Ranch Trail Rd. Haines City, L. 33844. Apex Capital was
owned and operated by IJefendant DORA AMENEIRO MARTINEZ.

14. Defendant DORA AMENEIRO MARTINEZ was a resident of Polk County,
Florida, and a licensed real e¢state title agent who conducted business in Miani-Dade County. in
the Southern District of Florida, and elsewhere. MARTINEZ was the title agent that was
responsible for distributing the proceeds from loans tor the properiies named in this Infonnation,
and she owned and opcrated Apex litle and Apex Capital.

COUNTS 1-2
BANK FRAUD
(18 U.S.C. § 1344)

L Paragraphs | through 14 of the General Allegations section of this Information are
re-alleged and fully incorporated herein by reference.

2, Beginning in or around June 10. 2019, and continuing through 1n or around July 11,
2022, in Miami-Dade County, in the Southern District of Florida, and clsewhere, the defendant,

DORA AMENEIRO MARTINEZ,
a/k/a “Dora Ameneiro,”
a/k/a “Dora Martinez,”
a/kfa “Dora Castaneda,”
did knowingly, and with intent to defraud. execute. attempt to cxecule, and causc the exccution of,
a scheme and artifice to defraud one or more financial institutions, including Bank 1, Bank 2, and

Mongage Fender 1. which scheme and artifice employed a material falsehood. and did knowingly,

and with intent to defraud, exccute, attempt to exccute, and cause the execution of, a scheme and
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artifice to obtain moneys and funds owned by, and under the custody and control of, one or more
said financial institutions by means of false and fraudulent pretenses, representations, and
promises, relating to a material fact, in violation of Title 18, United States Code. Sections 1344(1)
and {2).

PURPOSE OF THE SCHEME AND ARTIFICE

3. It was the purpose of the scheme and artifice for DORA AMENEIRO
MARTINEZ to unlawfully enrich herself by. among other things: (a) using her real estate title
company Apex Title to falsely and fraudulently obtain financing on encumbered residential
properties in Miami-Dade County, Florida, and elsewhere; (b) causing false and fraudulent
mortgage loan applications, closing documents and other related loan documents to be created and
submitted to lenders; (¢) causing the lenders to loan more money than they otherwise would have
loaned by preparing, and submitting to the lenders, false and traudulent closing statements; (d)
falsely and irauduiently applying tor and processing mortgage refinancing loans, and failing to
satisfy the existing mortgages as promised; (e) falsely and fraudulently concealing cxisting
mortgages {rom lenders, thereby causing lenders o loan money that was secured by property that
was encumbered with existing mortgages; and (D diverting the proceeds of the scheme for her own
personal use and benefil. and to further the fraud scheme.

THE SCHEME AND ARTIFICE

‘The manner and means by which the detendant sought to accomplish the purpose of the
scheme and artifice. included, among others, the following:

4. DORA AMENEIRO MARTINFEZ caused to be prepared false and fraudulent
mortgage applications and other related documents on behalt of herself, Apex Title, Apex Capital.

and other homeowners. The mortgage applications and related documents, which were submitied
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to lenders, contained materially false and fraudulent statements and representations relating to
existing mortgages on the properties, including as to employment, income, deposits, assets.
liabilities, and other information necessary for the lenders to assess the qualifications to borrow
money. The lalse and fraudulent documents werc used to induce the lenders to fund mortgage
loans on properties in the Southem District of Florida and elsewhere.

5. As part of the closing process, DORA AMENEIRO MARTINEZ prepared. and
caused to be prepared, and submitted to lenders lalse and fraudulent Closing Disclosures that
falsely stated. among other things, that the properties were tree and clear and had no existing
muortgages, and caused the new lenders to be placed in an inferior lien position to the existing
lenders.

6. Having received the false and fraudulent mortpage applications and related
documents submitted by DORA AMENEIRO MARTINEZ, the lenders approved the fraudulent
loan applications and wired the loan proceeds to Apex Tille in Polk County, Florida, for
distribution at the closings of the purported real estate transactions. _

7. DORA AMENEIR() MARTINEZ intentionally failed to record the new
mortgages with the clerk of court causing some ol the mortgage loans extended by the lenders to
be unsccured for months. In some instances, MARTINEZ would delay recording the new
mortgages in order to obtain additional fraudulent loans, and in another. MARTINEZ, filed a
fraudulent satislaction of mortgage to obtain additional fraudulent loans.

8. It the mortgage applications were for refinancing existing mortgages, DORA
AMENEIRO MARTINEZ, through Apex Title, falsely and fraudulently represented to a
financial institution. Bank 1, that the existing mortgages on certain properties would be satistied

with loan proceeds furnished by Bank 1. As part of the closing process, MARTINEZ prepared

O
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In violation of Title 18, United States Code, Scctions 1344(1) and (2).

FORFEMTURE
(18 U.S.C. § 982(a)(2))

1. The allegations ol this Information are rc-alleged and by this reference fully
incorporated herein for the purpose of alleging forfeiture 1o the United States of certain property
in which DORA AMENEIRO MARTINEZ has an interest.

2. Upon conviction ol a violatton of Title 18, United States Code, Secttons 1344 or
1343, as alleged in this Information, the defcndant shall forfeit to the United States of America
any property constituting, or derived from. procceds obtained directly or indirectly. as the result
of such violation, pursuant to Title 18, United Staics Code, Scetion 982(a)(2)(B).

All pursuant to Title 18, United States Code. Scction 982(a)(2)(B), and the proccdures set
forth at Title 21, United States Code, Section 853, made applicable by Titie 18, United States ('ode,

Section 982(b).

MANGLO REBOSO
ASSISTANT UNITED STATES ATTORNEY
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 23-20451-CR-ALTONAGA/REID
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Vs,
DORA AMENEIRO MARTINEZ,
a/k/a Dora Ameneiro,
a/k/a Dora Martinez,

a/k/a Dora Castaneda,

Defendant.
/

PLEA AGREEMENT

The United States Attorney’s Office for the Southern District of Florida (“the Office™) and
the Defendant. DORA AMENEIRO MARTINEZ, a/k/a Dora Ameneiro, a’k/a Dora Martinez,
a’k/a Dora Castaneda, (hereinafter referred to as “Defendant™), enter into the following agreement:

I. Defendant agrees to plead guilty to Count 1 of the Information, which charges
Defendant with bank {raud, in violation of Title 18. United States Code, 1344.

2. This Office agrees to seek dismissal of Count 2 of the Information, as to this
Defendant, after sentencing.

3. Defendant understands that she has the right to have the evidence and charges
against her presented to a federal grand jury for determination of whether or not there is prohable
cause to believe she committed the offenses with which she is charged. Understanding that right,
and after full and complete consultation with counsel. Defendant agrees to waive in open court her
right to prosecution hy indictment and agrees that the Office may proceed by way of an information

filed pursuant 1o Rule 7 of the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure.



Case 1:23-cr-20451-CMA Document 24 Entered on FLSD Docket 03/04/2024 Page 2 of 10

4, Detendant is aware that the sentence will be imposed by the Court after considering
the advisory Federal Sentencing Guidelines and Policy Statements (hercinafter “Sentencing
Guidelines™). Defendant acknowledges and understands that the Clourt will compute an advisory
sentencing guidelines range under the Sentencing Guidelines and that the applicable guidelines
will be determined by the Court relving in part on the results of a pre-sentence investigation by the
Court’s probation office. which investigation will commence atter the puilty plea has been entered.
Detendant is also aware that, under certain circumstanees, the Court may depart from the advisory
sentencing guideline range that it has computed, and may raise or lower that advisory range under
the Sentencing Guidelines. Defendant is further aware and understands that the Court is required
to consider the advisory gutdeline range determined under the Sentencing Guidelines, but is not
bound to imposc a sentence within that advisory range; the Court is permitted to tailor the ultimate
sentence in light of other statutory concems, and such sentence may be either more severe or less
severe than the Sentencing Guidelines” advisory range. Knowing these facts. Defendant
understands and acknowledges that the Court has the authority to impose any sentence within and
up 1o the statutory maximum authorized by law for the oftense identified tn paragraph 1 and that

Detendant may not withdraw the plea solely as a result of the sentence imposed.

4

Defendant understands and acknowledges that as to Count 1. the Court may impose
a slatutory maximum term of imprisonment of up to thirty (30) years. followed by a term of
supervised release of up to 3 vears. In addition to a term of imprisonment and supervised refease.
the Court may imposc a maximum fine of up to $1,000,000 or twice the gross gain or gross loss

resulting from the offense. restitution, and criminal torfuiture.

[
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6. Defendant further understands and acknowledges that, in addition to any sentence
imposed under paragraph 4 of this agreement. a special assessment in the amount of $100 will be
imposed on Defendant. Defendant agrees that any special assessment imposed shall be paid at the
time of sentencing. If Defendant 1s tinancially unable to pay the special assessment. Detfendant
agrees to present evidence to the Office and the Court at the time of sentencing as to the reasons
for Defendant’s failure to pay.

7. The Oftice reserves the right to inform the Court and the probation office of all
tucts pertinent to the sentencing process. including all relevant information concerning the oflenses
committed. whether charged or not, as well as concerning Detendant and Defendant’s background.
Subjeet only to the express terms of any agreed-upon sentencing recommendations contained in
this agreement. the Oftice further reserves the right to make any recommendation as to the quality
and quantity of punishment.

8 The Otfice agrees that they will recommend at sentencing that the Court reduce by
two levels the sentencing guideline level applicable to Defendant’s offense. pursuant to Section
3E1.1(a) of the Sentencing Guidelines. based upen Defendant’s recognition and atfirmative and
timely aceeptance of personal responsibility. 1t at the time of sentencing Defendant’s offense level
is determined to be 16 or greater. the Oftice will file a motion requesting an additional one-level
decrease pursuant to Scetion SEL I{D) of the Sentencing Guidelines, stating that Defendant has
assisted authorities in the investigation or prosceution of Defendant’s own misconduct by timely
notifving authorities of Defendant’s intention to cnter a plea of guilty, thereby permitting the
government to aveid preparing for trial and permitting the government and the Court to allocate

their resources efticiently. The Otffice. howcewver. will not be required to make these

3
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recommendations if Defendant: (1) fails or retuses to make a full, accurate. and complete
disclosure to the probation office of the circumstances surrounding the relevant oftense conduct;
(2) is found to have misrepresented facts to the government prior to or after entering into this plea
agreement: or (3) commits any misconduct after entering into this plea agreement. including but
not limited to committing a state or federal offense, vielating any term ot release, or making false
stutements or misrepresentations to any governmental entity or offictal,

9. ‘The Otfice and Defendant agree that, although not binding on the probation office
or the Court, they will jointly recommend that the Court make the following findings as to the
senlence to be imposed:

a. Base offense level: That the base offense level, pursuant to Section

2B1.1(a)(1) of the Sentencing Guideiines, 1s 7; and

b. Loss: For purposes of Section 2B1.1(b)(1), the loss amount attributable to
this Defendant is greater than $3.500.000 and less than $9,500.000, resulting 1n an increase
of 18 levels.

10. Defendant agrees that she shall cooperate fully with the Oftice by: (a) providing
trutbtl and complete information and testimony., and producing documents, records and other
evidence, when called upon by the Office, whether in interviews, before a grand jury. or at any
trial or other Court proceeding: and (b) appearing at such prand jury proceedings, hearings. trials,
and other judicial proceedings. and at meetings, as may be required by the Office. In addition.
Defendant agrees that she will not protect any person or entity through false information or
omission. that she will not falsely implicate any person or entity, and that she will not commit any

further crimes.
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11.  The Office reserves the right to evaluate the nature and extent of Defendant’s
cooperation and to make that cooperation, or lack thercof, known to the Court at the time of
sentencing. If, in the sole and unreviewable judgment of the Office, Detendant’s cooperation is of
such quality and significance to the investigation or prosecution ol other criminal matters as to
warrant the Court’s downward departure from the advisory sentencing range calculated under the
Sentencing Guidelines and or any applicable minimum mandatory sentence. the Office may make
a motion prior to sentencing pursuant to Section SK1.1 of the Sentencing Guidelines and or Title
18, United States Code, Section 3553(e), or subsequent to sentencing pursuant to Rule 35 of the
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, informing the Court that Defendant has provided substantial
assistance and recommending that Defendant’s sentence be reduced. Defendant understands and
agrees, however, that nothing in this agreement requires the (Mfice to file any such motions, and
that the Office’s assessment of the quality and signiticance of Defendant’s cooperation shall be
binding as it relatcs to the appropriateness of the Oftice™s tiling or non-filing of a motion to reduce
sentence.

12 Defendant understands and acknowledges that the Court is under no obligation to
grant a motion for reduction of sentence tiled by the Otfice. In addition, Defendant further
understands and acknowledges that the Court 1s under no obligation of any type to reduce
Defendant’s sentence because of Detfendant’s cooperation.

13. Detendant 1s aware that the sentence has not yet been determined by the Court.
Detendant also is aware that any estimate of the probable sentencing range or sentence that the
Detendant may receive, whether that estimate comes from Detendant’s attorney, the Oftice. or the

probation ottice. 1s a prediction. not a promise. and 1% not binding on the Office. the probation

5
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office. or the Court. Detendant understands further that any recommendation that the Office makes
to the Court as to sentencing, whether pursuant to this agreement or otherwise, Is not binding on
the Court and the Court may disregard the recommendation in its entirety. Defendant understands
and acknowledpes. as previously acknowledged in Paragraph 3 above, that Defendant may not
withdraw her plea based upon the Court’s decision not to accept a sentencing recommendation
made by Defendant. the Office. or a recommendation made jointly by Defendant and the Otfice.

14. Detfendant agrees. in an individual and any other capacity. to forfeit to the United
States voluntarily and immediately all property. real or personai, which constitutes or is derived
from proceeds obtained directly or indirectly, as a result of the violation to which she is pleading
guilty, pursuant to Title 18, United States Code. Section 982(2)2}1A). In addition, Defendant
agreces to forteiture of substitute property pursuant to 21 U.S.C. § 853(p). The property subject to
forteiture includes. but is not limited to: a forfetture money judgment in the sum of $6.634.750.00
in U.S. currency. which sum represents the value of the properts subject to forteiture.

15, Defendant turther agrees that torfeiture is independent of any assessment. fine, cost,
restitution. or penalty that may be imposed by the Court. Detendant knowingly and voluntarily
agrees to waive all constitutional, legal. and equitahle defenses to the forfeiture. including
excessive fines under the Eighth Amendment to the United Statcs Constitution. In addition.
Defendant agrees to watve: any applicahle time limits for administrative or judicial forteiture
proceedings, the requirements of Fed. R. Crim. P. 32.2 and 43(a), and any appeal of the forfeiture,

16. Defendant also agrees to fully and truthiully disclose the existence. nature, and
location ol all assets in which Detfendant has or had any Jdireet or indirect financial interest or

control. and any assets involved in the ottense of conviction. Defendant also agrees to take all

6
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steps requested by the United States for the recovery and forfeiture of all assets identified by the

United States as subject to torfeiture. This includes, but 1s not imited to, the timely delivery upon

consenting to all orders of torfeiture. and not contesting or impeding in any way with any criminal,
civil. or administrative forfeiture procceding concerning the forfeiture.
17. In turtherance of the satistaction of a forfeiture money judgment entercd by the
Court in this case, Detendant agrees to the following:
a. submit a financtal statement to the Office upon request. within 14
calendar days from the request:
b. maintain any asset valued in exeess of $10.000, and not sell, hide,
waste, encumber, destroy. or otherwise devalue such asset without
prior approval of the United States;
<. provide information about any transter of an asset valued in excess
of $10.000 since the commencement of the offense conduct in this
case to date:
d. coopcrate fully in the investigation and the identitication of assets.
incfuding liquidating assets, meeting with representatives of the
United States. and providing any documentation requested; and
e notifv. within 30 days, the Clerk of the Court for the Southern
District of Florida and the Office of: {i) any change of namc,
residence, or mailing address. and (ii) any material change in

CcConomic circumstances.



Case 1:23-cr-20451-CMA Document 24 Entered on FLSD Docket 03/04/2024 Page 8 of 10

Defendant further understands that providing false or incomplete information about assets,
concealing assets, making materially false statements or representations, or making or using false
writings or documents pertaining to assets, taking any action that would impede the forfeiture of
assets. or tailing to cooperate fully in the investigation and identification of assets may be used as
a basis for: (1) scparate prosecution. including. under 18 ULS.C. § 1001; or (ii) recommendation ot
a denial of a reduction for acceptance of responsibility pursuant to the ['nited States Sentencing
Guidelines § 3E1.1.

18.  Defendant understands and acknowledyes that the Court must order restitution for
the full amount of the victims™ losses pursuant to 18 LLS.C. § 3663A. Defendant understands that
the amount of restitution owed to the victims 18 no less than $1.464.623.37.

19. Defendant contirms that she is guilty of the oftense to which she is pleading guilty:
that Defendant’s decision to plead guilty is the decision that Defendant has made: and that nohody
has forced. threatened. or coerced Defendant into pleading guilty. Defendant affirms that
Detendant has reviewed this agreement and enters into it knowingly. voluntarily. and intelligently.
and with the benefit of assistance of Defendant’s attorney.

20. Detendant is aware that Title 18, United States Code. Section 3742 and Title 28,
Uited States Code. Section 1291 aftord Defendant the night to appeal the sentence imposed in
this case. Acknowledging this, in exchange for the undertakings made by the United States in this
plea agreement. Defendant hereby waives all rights conferred by Sections 3742 and 1291 to appeal
any sentence impoesed, including any restitution order. or to appeal the manner in which the
sentence was imposed, unless the sentence exceeds the muximum pernmitted by statute or is the

result of an upward departure and/or an upward variance from the advisory guideline range that

8
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the Court establishes at scntencing. Defendant further understands that nothing 1n this agreement
shall affect the povernment’s right and/or duty to appeal as set forth in Title 18, United States
Code. Scection 3742(b) and Title 28, United States Code, Section 1291, However, if the United
States appeals Detfendant’s sentence pursuant to Sections 3742(b) and 1291, Defendant shall be
released from the above waiver of appellate rights. By signing this agrecment. Detendant
acknowledyges that Detfendant has discussed the appeal waiver set forth in this agreement with
Detendant’s attomney . Defendant further agrees. together with the Oftice. to request that the Court
enter a spectfic finding that Defendant’s waiver of her right to appeal the sentence imposed in this
case was knowing and voluntary.

21.  Should Defendant withdraw. or attempi to withdraw. from this plea agreement for
any rcason, Detendant understands and agrees that any statements made to the government,
including any fuctual statement prepared for submission to the Court in connection with
Detendant’s guilty plea, will become admissible as evidence and may be introduced affirmiatively
by the U'niled States against Detendant in any criminal proceeding which may then be in eftect or

which may at any tuture time be initiated by the United States.

Y



CUILEI

FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

Report of Investigation (ROI})
Title of Investigation: -Mortgage; Bank Fraud; TX

Type of Investigation: Criminal

Basis for Investigation

This investigation was initiated based on information alleging that e

Mortgage LTD - pledged collateral to financial institutions to obtain revolving
lines of credit (RLOC), conveyed the pledged collateral to other entities without satisfying the
RLOC advances, and provided false financial statements to the financial institutions to obtain the
RLOC loans.

Allegations and Focus of Investigation (Note: CIGIE requires a specific statutory citation)

The focus of this investigation was to determine if the alleged activity violated 18 U.S.C. § 371
(Conspiracy), 18 U.S.C. § 1014 (Loan Application Fraud), 18 U.S.C. § 1344 (Bank Fraud), and 18
U.S.C. § 1956 and § 1957 (Money Laundering).

Summary of Investigation

The investigation included obtaining and analyzing records from financial institutions and
interviewing witnesses. Information was obtained pertaining to- revolving lines of credit and
pledged collateral.

Prosecution Disposition

The information provided in this report is a summary of an investigation conducted by FHFA-OIG.
It represents information known to FHFA-OIG as of the date of this document. This report does
not represent views or conclusions related to any other investigation or to other allegations that
were investigated by any other law enforcement and/or prosecutorial agency.

Case No.: 1-25-1004

Prepared by: , Senior Special Agent

Approved by: , Special Agent-In-Charge

Region: Central

Date of Report: October 29, 2025 FH8-12 Report of Investigation (Augwt 2023)



CUILEI

FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

Report of Investigation (ROI})
Title of Investigation: Home Team Solutions; Bank Fraud, Missouri

Type of Investigation: Criminal

Basis for Investigation

This investigation originated based on complaints from various financial institutions including Fannie
Mae regarding Home Team Solutions and Edward Mitchell. The complaints alleged that false
employment and income documents were submitted to qualify for loans to purchase residential
properties in the Saint Louis area.

Allegations and Focus of Investigation (Note: CIGIE requires a specific statutory citation)

The focus of this investigation was to determine if the alleged activity violated 18 U.S.C. § 1344
(Bank Fraud) or other related violations.

Summary of Investigation

This investigation involved obtaining and reviewing records from financial institutions, Fannie
Mae, title companies, and the state of Missouri, along with conducting field interviews of
withesses and the subject.

Prosecution Disposition

On April 10, 2024, in the Eastern District of Missouri, the owner of Home Team Solutions, Edward
Mitchell aka Musa Muhammad, was indicted and charged with 18 U.S.C. § 1344 (Bank Fraud)
and 18 U.S.C. § 1028A (Aggravated Identity Theft).

On April 8, 2025, Mitchell pled guilty to Bank Fraud. On September 8, 2025, Mitchell was
sentenced to 60 months of imprisonment, five years supervised release, and ordered to pay
$482,096.07 in restitution.

The information provided in this report is a summary of an investigation conducted by FHFA-OIG.
It represents information known to FHFA-OIG as of the date of this document. This report does
not represent views or conclusions related to any other investigation or to other allegations that
were investigated by any other law enforcement and/or prosecutorial agency.

Case No.: 1-24-0963

Prepared by. SA

Approved by: SAC

Region: Central

Date of Report. October 29, 2025 FH4-12 Report of lnvest gation (August 2023)



CUILEI

FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

Report of Investigation (ROI)
Title of Investigation: Andrew Blassie, Bank of O'Fallon; Bank Fraud; O’Fallon, IL

Type of Investigation: Criminal

Basis for Investigation

This investigation was initiated pursuant to information received from the United States Secret
Service alleging an ongoing bank fraud scheme involving a bank executive at a Federal Home
Loan Bank member institution.

Allegations and Focus of Investigation (Note: CIG/E requires a specific statutory citation)

The focus of this investigation was to determine if the alleged activity violated 18 U.S.C. § 1343
(Wire Fraud) or 18 U.S.C. § 1344 (Bank Fraud) or other related violations.

Summary of Investigation

This investigation involved obtaining and reviewing records from financial institutions, community
lenders, bank employees, and conducting field interviews of witnesses, victim(s), and subject.

Prosecution Disposition

On April 8, 2025, in the Southern District of lllinois, Andrew Blassie was charged by Indictment
with violating 18 U.S.C. § 1344 (Bank Fraud), and 18 U.S.C. § 2314 (Interstate transportation of
security or funds obtained by fraud).

On May 19, 2025, Blassie pled guilty as charged. On September 18, 2025, Blassie was
sentenced to 63 months of imprisonment, two years supervised release and ordered to pay
$2,461,887.67 in restitution.

The information provided in this report is a summary of an investigation conducted by FHFA-OIG.
It represents information known to FHFA-OIG as of the date of this document. This report does
not represent views or conclusions related to any other investigation or to other allegations that
were investigated by any other law enforcement and/or prosecutorial agency.

Case No.: 1-25-0991

Prepared by: SA

Approved by: SAC

Region: Central

Date of Report: 2025 FH4-12 Report of lnvest gation (August 2023)



CUILEI

FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

Report of Investigation (ROI)

Title of Investigation: , Loan Officer

Type of Investigation: Criminal

Basis for Investigation

The FHFA-OIG received information that Ohio Loan Officer may be engaged in
originating mortgage loans containing fraudulent income and employment documents.

Allegations and Focus of Investigation (Note: CIGIE requires a specific statutory citation)

The focus of the investigation was to determine if the allegations constituted violations of 18
U.S.C. § 1344 (Bank Fraud).

Summary of Investigation

During the investigation, information and records were obtained from public sources, GSEs
(Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac), and a financial institution, to include bank records, and loan files.

Upon review of records and information gathered it was determined that there was no significant
loss to the GSEs.

Prosecution Disposition

The information provided in this report is a summary of an investigation conducted by FHFA-OIG.
It represents information known to FHFA-OIG as of the date of this document. This report does
not represent views or conclusions related to any other investigation or to other allegations that
were investigated by any other law enforcement and/or prosecutorial agency.

Case No.: 1-22-0909

Prepared by: SA_
Approved by: SAC

Region: Central

Date of Report: January 6, 2025

FH4-12 Repait of Investiga jon Julyl6)



CUILEI
FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

Report of Investigation (ROI)

Title of Investigation: _, Short Sale Fraud

Type of Investigation (type one or more: Criminal, Civil, Administrative). Criminal

Basis for Investigation

This investigation was initiated based upon information provided by the FBI that
an individual who was previously indicted for mortgage fraud in the Eastern District of New York,

was committing fraud while awaiting sentencin g.was alleged to be participating in a short

sale scheme in the Brooklyn and Queens area. worked as
and but after his arrest, took over his company to hide
involvement.

Allegations and Focus of Investigation (Note: C/GIE requires a specific statutory citation)

It was alleged that President of the above companies, facilitated fraudulent loan
applications for residential mortgages, as well as short sales in the New York City / Long Island
area, that effected the GSEs. GSE exposure exceeded one million dollars.

The investigation was initiated to determine if any of the following statutes were violated:
Conspiracy to Commit Bank Fraud (18 U.S.C. § 1349) and Bank Fraud (18 U.S.C. § 1344).

Summary of Investigation

During the investigation, loan files, documents, and financial records from sources were reviewed,
as well proffers with business partners and investors who dealt with - and his various
companies.

Prosecution Disposition

The information provided in this report is a summary of an investigation conducted by FHFA-OIG.
It represents information known to FHFA-OIG as of the date of this document. This report does

Case No.: I-22-0888

Prepared by:  SA|§

Approved by:  Special Agent in Charge

Region: Northeast Region

Date of Report: 01/31/2025 FH4-12 Repait of lnvestigation (August 2023)



Case Title: _ Short Sale Fraud

Case No.: 1-22-0888

not represent views or conclusions related to any other investigation or to other allegations that
were investigated by any other law enforcement and/or prosecutorial agency.

OFFICIAL USE ONLY
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the Federal Housing Finance Agency
Office of Inspector General. It is the property of FHF A-OIG and neither the document nor its contents should be
dis seminated without prior FHFA-OIG authorization. The infoimation contained within is sensitive and potentially Page 2
constitotes personally identifying information, and the recipient of the informadon must have adequate safeguards
in place to protect the infornation.



CUILEI

FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

Report of Investigation (ROI)
Title of Investigation: First Security Mortgage Inc; Bank Fraud; PR

Type of Investigation: Criminal

Basis for Investigation

FHFA-OIG received an allegation that First Security Mortgage Inc (FSM) engaged in a mortgage
fraud scheme involving multiple financial institutions to include members of the Federal Home
Loan Bank. In addition, FSM failed to pay existing mortgage liens as required during real property
refinance and sale transactions.

Allegations and Focus of Investigation (Note: CIGIE requires a specific statutory citation)

The focus of the investigation was to determine if the allegations constituted violations of 18
U.S.C.§ 1344 (Bank Fraud) and 18 U.S.C.§ 1014 (False Statements in Relation to Loan
Applications).

Summary of Investigation

During the investigation, document requests were issued, records were obtained and analyzed.
Subpoenas were issued to lenders and financial institutions. Open-source record searches were
conducted and reviewed. Numerous witnesses were interviewed.

The investigation revealed that FSM’s president fraudulently double pledged notes previously
pledged or sold to financial institutions to receive funds from lines of credit. In addition, FSM’s
president, failed to pay existing mortgage liens as required, instead kept mortgage loan proceeds
for his own personal use.

Prosecution Disposition

The case was prosecuted by the United States Attorney’s Office, District of Puerto Rico.

On May 18, 2022, Carlos Velez-Cruz was charged in a four-countindictment with 18 U.S.C.§
1344 (Bank Fraud) and 18 U.S.C.§ 1014 (False Statements in Relation to Loan Applications). On
June 13, 2023, Velez-Cruz pled guilty to all counts in the indictment. On September 18, 2024,
Velez-Cruz was sentenced to (21) months of imprisonment followed by (4) years of supervised
release and ordered to pay restitution in the amount of $458,822.

Case No.: |-22-0886

Prepared by:

Approved by: Special Agent in Charge

Region: Southeast

Date of Report 11/25/2025 FH4-12 Report of Investigation (AL gust 2023)



Case Title: First Security Mortgage, Inc; Bank Fraud; PR
Case No.: 1-22-0886

The information provided in this report is a summary of an investigation conducted by FHFA-QOIG.
It represents information known to FHFA-OIG as of the date of this document. This report does not
represent views or conclusions related to any other investigation or to other allegations that were
investigated by any other law enforcement and/or prosecutorial agency.

OFFICIAL USE ONLY
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the Federal Housing Finance Agency
®ftice of Inspector General. It is the property of FHFA-@IG and neither the document nor its contents should be
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Report of Investigation (ROI)
Title of Investigation: et al, Loan Origination Fraud, GA

Type of Investigation: Criminal

Basis for Investigation

FHFA-OIG received an allegation of loan origination fraud involving a loan officer in Atlanta, GA.
The mortgage fraud scheme utilized false information in the loan applications, specifically false
employment and false asset information.

Allegations and Focus of Investigation (Note: CIGIE requires a specific statutory citation)

The focus of the investigation was to determine if the allegations constituted violations of 18
U.S.C.§ 1343 (Wire Fraud) 18 U.S.C.§ 1344 (Bank Fraud), and 18 U.S.C.§ 371 (Conspiracy).

Summary of Investigation

During the investigation, document requests were issued, records were obtained and analyzed.
Subpoenas were issued to lenders and financial institutions. Open-source record searches were
conducted and reviewed. Numerous witnesses were interviewed.

Prosecution Disposition

The case was prosecuted by the United States Attorney’s Office, Northern District of Georgia.

On December 13, 2024, Kimberly Johnson was charged by Information with 18 U.S.C.§ 371
(Conspiracy). On January 8, 2025, Kimberly Johnson plead guilty as charged. On April 11, 2025,
Johnson was sentenced to 26 months incarceration and ordered to pay $1,833,895.14 in
restitution.

The information provided in this report is a summary of an investigation conducted by FHFA-OIG.
It represents information known to FHFA-OIG as of the date of this document. This report does
not represent views or conclusions related to any other investigation or to other allegations that
were investigated by any other law enforcement and/or prosecutorial agency.
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OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

Report of Investigation (ROI)
Title of Investigation: Lola’'s level LLC, PPP Loan Fraud; SDTX

Type of Investigation: Criminal Investigation

Basis for Investigation

This investigation was initiated based on a referral from the U.S. Small Business Administration
(SBA), Office of Inspector General regarding possible loan fraud committed by Lola Kasali
(Kasali), owner of Lola’s Level, LLC. It was alleged that Kasili provided false documents and
statements to Radius Bank, a member bank of the FHLB of Boston, to fraudulently obtain
approximately $1.9 million in SBA Paycheck Protection Program loan funds.

Allegations and Focus of Investigation (Note: CIGIE requires a specific statutory citation)

The focus of this investigation was to determine if the alleged activity violated 18 USC § 1014
(False Statements to a Financial Institution); 18 USC § 1343 (Wire Fraud); 18 USC § 1344 (Bank
Fraud); and 18 USC § 1957 (Engaging in Prohibited Monetary Transactions).

Summary of Investigation

This investigation included obtaining and reviewing records from financial institutions, the Texas
Work Force Commission, and SBA, as well as conducting interviews. The investigation revealed
that Kasali falsely inflated the number of individuals she employed, at Lola’s Level, LLC and
Charm Hair Extensions, to qualify for PPP loans. The investigation further revealed that based on
the false applications, she received over $1.9 million in PPP funds, and she used the funds for
purposes other than payroll.

Prosecution Disposition

On September 4, 2020, Kasali was charged by criminal complaint in the Southern District of
Texas with 18 USC § 1014 (False Statements to a Financial Institution); 18 USC § 1343 (Wire
Fraud);, 18 USC § 1344 (Bank Fraud); and 18 USC § 1957 (Engaging in Prohibited Monetary
Transactions). On February 10, 2021, she was indicted by a grand jury with false statements to a
financial institution and bank fraud.

On December 8, 2021, after a jury trial, Kasali was convicted on two counts of false statements to
a financial institution and two counts of bank fraud. On April 8, 2022, she was sentenced to 70

Case No.: |-20-0850

Prepared by: SA

Approved by: SAC

Region: Central

Date of Report: 08/14/2024 FH4-12 Repoit of Investigation (Augwst 2023)



Case Title: Lola’s Level LLC, PPP Loan Fraud, SDTX
Case No.: 1-20-0850

months of imprisonment and five years of supervised release and ordered to pay $2,027,686 in
restitution.

On August 2, 2024, the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit upheld the trial
conviction of Kasali.

The information provided in this report is a summary of an investigation conducted by FHFA-OIG.

It represents information known to FHFA-OIG as of the date of this document.  This report does
not represent views or conclusions related to any other investigation or to other allegations that
were investigated by any other law enforcement and/or prosecutorial agency.
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constitutes personally identifying information, and the recipient of the information must have adequate safeguards
in place to protect the information.
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Report of Investigation (ROI)

Title of Investigation: _ et al, Loan

Origination Fraud, FL.

Type of Investigation: Criminal

Basis for Investigation

FHFA-OIG received information that a licensed loan originator among other mortgage industry
professionals conspired to commit loan origination fraud. It was alleged that fraudulent
documents, i.e., bank statements, verification of employment forms, were submitted on behalf of
borrowers to qualify for mortgage loans.

Allegations and Focus of Investigation (Note: CIG/E requires a specific statutory citation)

The focus of the investigation was to determine if the allegation constituted violations of 18 U.S.C.
§ 1344 (Bank Fraud).

Summary of Investigation

During the investigation, document requests were issued, records were obtained and analyzed.
Subpoenas were issued to lenders and financial institutions. The subpoena productions were
reviewed and analyzed. Open-source record searches were conducted and reviewed.
Numerous witnesses were interviewed.

Prosecution Disposition

The information provided in this report is a summary of an investigation conducted by FHFA-OIG.
It represents information known to FHFA-OIG as of the date of this document. This report does
not represent views or conclusions related to any other investigation or to other allegations that
were investigated by any other law enforcement and/or prosecutorial agency.
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OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

Report of Investigation (ROI)

Title of Investigation: Barmeco Enterprises Inc; Bank Fraud; FL

Type of Investigation: Criminal
Basis for Investigation

FHFA-OIG received information regarding a mortgage loan origination scheme associated with
condominium units in Miami, Florida. The misrepresentations included employment, income,
occupancy, and undisclosed debts; thus, qualifying borrowers for loans not entitled to them.

Allegations and Focus of Investigation (Note: CIGIE requires a specific statutory citation)

The focus of the investigation was to determine if the allegations constituted violations of 18
U.S.C.§ 1344 (Bank Fraud), 18 U.S.C.§ 1343 (Wire Fraud), and 18 U.S.C.§ 1349 (Conspiracy to
Commit Bank and Wire Fraud).

Summary of Investigation

During the investigation, document requests were issued, records were obtained and analyzed.
Open-source record searches were conducted and reviewed. Numerous withesses were
interviewed.

The investigation revealed that, among others, members of the Mendez Family, together with
mortgage industry personnel, conspired to sell condominium units at locations they
owned/controlled, to unqualified borrowers, many of whom were straw buyers. These individuals
paid undisclosed cash incentives to borrowers, fraudulently provided the borrower ‘cash-to-close’
funds, and misrepresented borrower employment, income, asset, and occupancy.

Prosecution Disposition

The case was prosecuted by the Department of Justice Criminal Division and the United States
Attorney’s Office, Southern District of Florida.

On March 13, 2014, Luis “Luisito” Mendez, Stavroula Philippou Mendez, Luis Michael Mendez,
Marie Eleanor Mendez, Lazaro Enrique Mendez, Wilkie Perez, and Enrique Angulo were charged
in a nineteen-count indictment with 18 U.S.C.§ 1349 (Conspiracy to Commit Bank and Wire
Fraud) and substantive counts of 18 U.S.C.§ 1344 (Bank Fraud) and 18 U.S.C.§ 1343 (Wire
Fraud).

Luis “Luisito” Mendez fled to Cuba prior to arrest; a Cuban death certificate revealed Mendez died
in August 2022.

¢ On November 21, 2014, Stavroula Mendez, Marie Eleanor Mendez and Lazaro Enrique
Mendez were convicted, by jury, of all counts in the Indictment.

¢ On June 8, 2015, Stavroula Mendez was sentenced to 135 months in federal prison, 60
months of supervised release, and ordered to pay restitution in the amount of
$21,240,064.60 jointly and severally with her co-defendants.
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Case Title: Barmeco Enterprises Inc; Bank Fraud; FL
Case No.: 1-12-0114

e On June 8, 2015, Marie Eleanor Mendez was sentenced to 57 months in federal prison,
60 months of supervised release, and ordered to pay restitution in the amount of
$21,240,064.60 jointly and severally with her co-defendants.

e On June 8, 2015, Lazaro Enrique Mendez was sentenced to 108 months in federal prison,
60 months of supervised release, and ordered to pay restitution in the amount of
$21,240,064.60 jointly and severally with his co-defendants.

e On August 14, 2014, Luis Michael Mendez pled guilty to 18 U.S.C.§ 1349 (Conspiracy to
Commit Bank and Wire Fraud). On December 3, 2014, Luis Michael Mendez was
sentenced to 51 months in federal prison, 36 months of supervised release, and ordered
to pay restitution in the amount of $2,865,729 jointly and severally with his co-defendants.

e On August 15, 2014, Perez pled guilty to 18 U.S.C.§ 1349 (Conspiracy to Commit Bank
and Wire Fraud). On December 3, 2014, Perez was sentenced to 36 months in federal
prison, 36 months of supervised release, and ordered to pay restitution in the amount of
$4,921,660.53 jointly and severally with his co-defendants.

e On October 31, 2014, Angulo pled guilty to 18 U.S.C.§ 1349 (Conspiracy to Commit Bank
and Wire Fraud). On March 27, 2015, Angulo was sentenced to 30 months in federal
prison, 36 months of supervised release, and ordered to pay restitution in the amount of
$2,212,167.94 jointly and severally with his co-defendants. Angulo failed to surrender to
the Bureau of Prison and fled to Spain. On July 24, 2025, he was extradited and was
arrested upon arrival at Miami International Airport. Angulo is currently serving his
sentence.

On April 28, 2014, Douglas Ponce and Dorian Wong Magarino both straw buyers and straw buyer
recruiters; Alfredo Jesus Chacon, a straw buyer; Franciso “Paco” Martos, a loan officer; were
charged via Information with one count of 18 U.S.C.§ 1349 (Conspiracy to Commit Bank and Wire
Fraud). On May 16, 2014, Ponce, Magarino, Chacon, and Martos pled guilty to the Information.

o On December 5, 2014, Ponce was sentenced to 15 months in federal prison, 60 months of
supervised release, and ordered to pay restitution in the amount of $1,655,479.14.

e On September 30, 2014, Chacon was sentenced to 31 months in federal prison, 36
months of supervised release, and ordered to pay restitution in the amount of $1,531,438
jointly and severally with his co-defendants.

e On September 30, 2014, Martos was sentenced to 30 months in federal prison, 36 months
of supervised release, and ordered to pay restitution in the amount of $779,533 jointly and
severally with his co-defendants.

e On September 30, 2014, Magarino was sentenced to 24 months in federal prison, 36
months of supervised release, and ordered to pay restitution in the amount of $1,175,048
jointly and severally with his co-defendants.

OFFICIAL USE ONLY
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the Federal Housing Finance Agency
Office of Inspector General. It is the property of FHFA-OIG and neither the document nor its contents should be
disseminated without prior FHFA-OIG authorization. The information contained within is sensitive and potentially Page 2
constitutes personally identifying information, and the recipient of the information must have adequate safeguards
in place to protect the information.



Case Title: Barmeco Enterprises Inc; Bank Fraud; FL
Case No.: 1-12-0114

On May 2, 2014, Leidy Masvidal, a licensed mortgage broker, and her associate Tania Masvidal
were charged via Information with 18 U.S.C.§ 1349 (Conspiracy to Commit Bank and Wire
Fraud), 18 U.S.C.§ 1344 (Bank Fraud) and 31 U.S.C.§ 5324 (a)(3) (Structuring Financial
Transactions). On May 16, 2014, both pled guilty to the Information.

e On December 4, 2014, Leidy Masvidal was sentenced to 33 months in federal prison, 60
months of supervised release, and ordered to pay restitution in the amount of
$5,779,859.50 jointly and severally with her co-defendant.

e On December 3, 2014, Tania Masvidal was sentenced to 35 months in federal prison, 60
months of supervised release, and ordered to pay restitution in the amount of
$5,657,803.50 jointly and severally with her co-defendant.

On September 29, 2014, Dorian Aurelio Magarino, was charged via Information with 18 U.S.C.§
1344 (Bank Fraud). On October 28, 2014, Magarino pled guilty to the Information. On February
11, 2015, Magarino was sentenced to 24 months of supervised release and ordered to pay
restitution in the amount of $202,782.

On October 30, 2014, Frank Ibarzabal was charged via Information with 18 U.S.C.§ 1349
(Conspiracy to Commit Bank and Wire Fraud). On November 5, 2014, Ibarzabal pled guilty to the
Information. On March 6, 2015, Ibarzabal was sentenced to 12 months in federal prison, 60
months of supervised release, and ordered to pay restitution in the amount of $745,782 jointly
and severally with other co-defendants.

The information provided in this report is a summary of an investigation conducted by FHFA-OIG.
It represents information known to FHFA-OIG as of the date of this document. This report does
not represent views or conclusions related to any other investigation or to other allegations that
were investigated by any other law enforcement and/or prosecutorial agency.
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